Interoffice Memorandum

March 11, 2019 AGENDA ITEM

TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings
-AND-
Board of County Commissioners

THRU: Lonnie C. Bell, Jr. Direct%w—m,( C, M

Community and Family S ‘fuice Department

FROM: Sonya L. Hill, Manager
Head Start Division
Contact: Khadija Pirzadeh, (407) 836-8912
Sonya Hill, (407) 836-7409

SUBJECT: Consent Agenda Item — March 26, 2019
Filing of Head Start Policy Council Program Information and Updates
for the Official County Record

The Head Start Division requests filing of the program information and updates and
meeting minutes for the official county record:

Head Start Policy Council Program Information and Updates February 2019
Head Start Policy Council Meeting Minutes January 24, 2019

ACTION REQUESTED: Receipt and filing of Head Start Policy Council Program
Information and Updates February 2019 and Head Start
Policy Council Meeting Minutes January 24, 2019 for the
official county record.

SH/kp:jam
Attachment

¢: Randy Singh, Deputy County Administrator
Cristina Berrios, Assistant County Attorney, County Attorney’s Office
John Petrelli, Director, Risk Management and Professional Standards
Yolanda Brown, Manager, Fiscal Division, Community and Family Services Department
Jamille Clemens, Grants Supervisor, Finance Division
Nanette Melo, Management & Budget Administrator, Office of Management and Budget







Who:

Date:

Time:

Location:

Orange County
Family Services Department
Head Start Division

POLICY COUNCIL
MEETING

Policy Council Members
THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 21, 2019

6:30 p.m.

Great Oaks Village Dining Hall
1768 E. Michigan Street
Orlando, FL 32806

Child Care Provided
Children’s snacks provided

Sandra Moore:
407-836-8913 (8am-5pm)
Email Sandra.moore2@ocfl.net

See you there!



Orange County Government @ Policy Council Meeting
GOV Dining Hal @® 1768 East Michigan Street, Orlando, FL 32806

February 21, 2019 6:30 p.m.

1. Call to Order — Chairperson
2. Roll Call - Secretary
o Confirm Quorum
3. Adoption of Agenda
4. Secretary Report
a. Review of Minutes from January 24, 2019
5. Officer’s Report
6. Budget Report
7. Report of BCC Vote — Khadija Pirzadeh
8. HR Report
9. Head Start Division Manager’s Report — Sonya Hill, Head Start Division Manager
10.Commissioner/Commissioner’s Liaison Report
11.Service Area Reports —

PFCE, ERSEA, Mental Health & Disabilities, Nutrition, Medical & Dental, Education

12.0ld Business
a. COLA Update
13.New Business
a. Roberts Rules Training Update
b. Parent Testimony
14.Public Comment — CHS / EHS
15.Adjourn

1 Next Policy Council Meeting is March 21, 2019
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FAMILY SERVICES MONTHLY EXPENSE REPORT THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2019: FUND: 7009 DEPT: 062 UNIT: 7521 [ADM] - 33% OF FY ELAPSED

OBJECT NAME

REGULAR SALARIES and WAGES

OTHER SALARIES and WAGES

OVERTIME

FICATAXES

RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION

LIFE and HEALTH INSURANCE

HSA/FSA CONTRIBUTION

PAYMENTS TO OPEB TRUST
TOTAL SALARIES

INDIRECT COSTS

CONTRACT SVC EMPLOY AGENT

LOCAL TRAVEL

POSTAGE and MESSENGER SVCS

TOLL CHARGES

RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT

COMMUNICATIONS

MAINTENANCE OF EQUIPMENT

GRAPHIC REPROD SVCS

DUES and MEMBERSHIPS

BOOKS, COMPACT DISKS, VIDEOS, AND

SUBSCRIPTIONS

OFFICE SUPPLIES (NOT INCLUDING
PRINTING)

MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING SUPPLIES
COMPUTER EQUIPMENT LESS THAN
$500

EQUIPMENT LESS THAN $1000
PROMOTIONAL EXPENSES

EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
SCHOLARSHIPS AWARDS, BENEF
SELF INS-PROP CASUALTY

TOTAL OPERATIONS
TOTAL UNIT 7521

CURRENT
BUDGET
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FEB
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00

MAR
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

PRE-ENC
AMOUNT
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
2,462.40
.00

.00
.00
.00

2,462.40
2,462.40

ENC
AMOUNT
.00

.00

00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
20,748.00
.00

.00

.00
6,5684.34
.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
00
.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00
27,332.34
27,332.34

TOTAL
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262,103.12
3,941.06
1,23353
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.00
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BALANCE
590,233.88
16,058.94
3,766.47
45,986.58
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149,815.60
00
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FAMILY SERVICES MONTHLY EXPENSE REPORT THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2019: FUND: 7009 DEPT: 062 UNIT: 7522 [SERVICES] - 33% OF FY ELAPSED

CURRENT PRE-ENC ENCUMBERED TOTAL % BUDGET
OBJECT APPR OBJECT NAME BUDGET oct NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR  AMOUNT AMOUNT YTD BALANCE  USED YTD
1120 1FE  REGULAR SALARIES and WAGES 6,314,429.00 42894837 58365266 55764955 77424467 00 00 Q0 00 2,344,49525 3,96893375 37%
1130 iFE  OTHER SALARIES and WAGES 50,000.00 864051 11,266.31 10,040.28  10,501.08 .00 .00 .00 00  40,448.18 9,551.82 81%
1140 1IFE  OVERTIME 10,00000 305341 238415 311996 277009 .00 .00 .00 00 1132761  -1,32761 113%
2110 1FE  FICATAXES 483,054.00 3226393 43771.80 4188462 5816212 .00 .00 .00 00 176,082.47 306,971.53 36%
2120 1FE  RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 521,572.00 36,360.29 4878474 46911.92 6515069 .00 .00 00 00 197,20764 324,364.36 38%
2130 1FE  LIFE and HEALTH INSURANCE 2,320,381.00 102,264.10 135477.12 129,118.49 217,80167 .00 .00 .00 00 5B4,661.38 1,735719.62 25%
2131 1FE  HSA/FSA CONTRIBUTION 00 .00 .00 .00 00 .00 .00 .00 00 00 .00 0%
2200 1FE  PAYMENTS TO OPEB TRUST 83,802.00 .00 00 .00 00 .00 00 .00 .00 00 8380200 0%
TOTAL SALARIES 9,783238.00 611,530.61 82533678 788,724.82 1,128630.32 .00 .00 .00 00 3,354222.53 6,429,015.47 34%
PAYMENTS TO OTHER GOVERNMENTAL .
3167 1FF  AGENCIES 11,500.00 .00 200.00 584,39 64800 .00 .00 00 8,057.00 1,432.39 2,010.61 83%
3170 1FF JANITORIAL SVC and SUPPLY 12,300.00  1,295.46 647.73 64773 136367 .00 .00 00 81.54 3,954.59 8,263.87 33%
3179 1FF CONTRACT SVC EMPLOY AGENT 1,100.00 .00 00  2,055.20 81200 .00. .00 00 461.30 2,867.20  -2,228.50 303%
3185 1FF CONTRACT SVC-TRAINING 5,000.00 .00 00 .00 00 .00 .00 .00 00 .00 5,000.00 0%
3192 1FF SOFTWARE LICENSING SUPPORT FEE 49,700.00 .00 00 .00 00 .00 .00 .00 18,226 53 00 3147347 37%
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES NOT
3197 1FF OTHERWISE SPECIFIED 5,500.00 00 612.50 .00 549285 .00 00 00 19,346.70 6,106.35 -19,952.05 463%
3350 1FF  OTHER INSURANCE and BONDS 13,000.00 00 .00 00 00 00 00 .00 00 00  13,000.00 0%
3410 1FF LOCAL TRAVEL 12,000.00 00 641.46 540.88 86160 .00 .00 .00 .00 2,043.94 9,956.06 17%
3520 1FF MOVING EXPENSE-CO ASSETS 10,000.00 00 00 .00 00 .00 .00 .00 .00 00  10,000.00 0%
3530 1FF  TOLL CHARGES 1,500.00 .00 177.18 130.60 13597 .00 .00 .00 .00 443.75 1,056.25 30%
3610 1FF  RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT 40,000.00 00 00 12,861.50 454497 00 .00 00 3751548  17,40647 -14,921.95 137%
3620 1FF  LEASES-BUILDINGS/STRUCTURES 330,000.00 20553.40 1027670 10276.70 1027670 .00 .00 .00 00  51,38350 278,616.50 16%
3710 1FF UTILITIES 4500000 1678.74 220584 2,367.26 242759 .00 00 00 00 8,679.43  36,32057 19%
3720 1FF COMMUNICATIONS 18,000.00 94400 234502 2,344.79 244667 00 .00 .00 00 8,080.48 9,919.52 45%
MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS,
3810 1FF IMPROVEMENTS, AND GROUNDS 40,000.00 677.50 338.75 621.91 33875 .00 .00 .00 00 1,976.91  38,023.09 5%
3820 1FF MAINTENANCE OF EQUIPMENT 40,000.00 00 00 480213 216816 .00 .00 .00 12,775.70 6,77029  20,454.01 49%
MAINTENANCE OF COMPUTER
3823 1FF EQUIPMENT 750.00 00 00 00 00 .00 .00 .00 00 00 750.00 0%
INTERNAL FLEET MANAGEMENT
3825 1FD  CHARGES 19,354.00 00 00 260278 36806 .00 .00 .00 00 297084  16,383.16 15%
3910 1FF GRAPHIC REPROD SVCS 50.00 00 00 00 00 .00 .00 00 00 00 50.00 0%
BOOKS, COMPACT DISKS, VIDEOS, AND
4020 1FF SUBSCRIPTIONS 3,000.00 00 00 00 6399 .00 .00 .00 00 63.99 2,936.01 2%
4040 1FF  LICENSE AND CERTIFICATION FEES 100.00 .00 00 125.00 00 .00 .00 .00 00 125.00 -25.00 125%
OFFICE SUPPLIES (NOT INCLUDING
4110 1FF PRINTING) 22,000.00 .00 .00 .00 338 00 .00 .00 00 338 22,003.38 0%
4115 1FF  MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING SUPPLIES 70,600.00 .00 00 781.97 72825 .00 .00 2,880.00 00 151022  66,200.78 2%
4116 1FF  EVENT/MEAL REIMBURSEMENTS 5,500.00 00 00 00 197806 00 00 00 Q0 1,978.06 3521.94 6%
COMPUTER EQUIPMENT LESS THAN
4121 1FF $500 50.00 .00 00 .00 00 .00 .00 00 00 00 50.00 0%
4123 1FF EQUIPMENT LESS THAN $1000 11,750.00 .00 00 352.00 51610 .00 .00 .00 00 868.10  10,881.90 7%
4135 1FF FOODandDIETARY 200,959.00 00 7,123.72 419146  21,36222 .00 .00 .00 92,889.90  32,677.40  75391.70 62%
4175 1FF CLOTHING AND WEARING APPAREL 200.00 .00 00 .00 00 00 .00 .00 00 00 200.00 0%
4195 1FF MISC SUPPLIES OR EXPENSES 50.00 .00 00 .00 00 00 .00 00 00 .00 50.00 0%
4412 1FF PROMOTIONAL EXPENSES 1,500.00 .00 00 .00 00 00 00 00 .00 .00 1,500.00 0%
4418 1FF EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 7,000.00 3,750.00 00 1,10552 125000 00 00 00 00 6,105.52 894.48 87%
4440 1FF IMPROVEMTS TO NON-COUNTY ASSETS 50.00 .00 .00 .00 00 00 00 00 0 .00 50.00 0%
4450 1FF PARENT ACTIVITY FUND 800.00 .00 00 00 00 .00 .00 .00 00 .00 800.00 0%
4452 1PN FIELD TRIPS-HEAD START 15,360.00 00 00 .00 00 00 00 00 2,960.00 .00 12,400.00 19%
4482 1FG  SELF INS-PROP CASUALTY 253,066.00 .00 00 00 23807000 .00 .00 .00 00 23807000  14,996.00 94%
6410 1FJ EQUIPMENT 3,250.00 00 00 00 o0 00 00 00 00 00 3,250.00 0%
6438 1F)  COMPUTER EQUIPMENT > $500 3,300.00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 3,300.00 0%
8120 1FF AID TO OTHER GOVT AGENCIES 500.00 00 480.00 .00 294000 .00 .00 00 4,020.00 342000  -6,940.00 1488%
TOTAL OPERATIONS 1,253,789.00 28,899.10 2504890 46,191.82 29879023 .00 .00 2,880.00 196,334.15  398,930.05 655644.80 48%

TOTAL UNIT 7522 11,037,027.00 640,429.71 850,385.68 834,916.64 1,427420.55 .00 .00 2,880.00 196,334.15 3,753,152.58 7,084,660.27 36%



FAMILY SERVICES MONTHLY EXPENSE REPORT THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2019: FUND: 7409 DEPT: 062 UNIT: 7523 [ADMIN.] - 33% OF FY ELAPSED

CURRENT

PRE-ENC| ENCUMBERED TOTAL % BUDGET]
OBJECT |APPR |OBJECT NAME BUDGET ocT NOV DEC JAN| FEB| MAR AMOUNT AMOUNT YTD| BALANCE USED YTD
1120 1FQ REGULAR SALARIES and WAGES 118,515.00| 7,006.00| 9,.448.00] 9,448.00( 14,172.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 40,074.00] 78,441.00 ) 34%
1140 1FQ OVERTIME 4,000.00 71.45 .00 .00 64.55 .00 .00 .00 .00 136.00 3,864.00 3%
2110 1FQ FICA TAXES 9,066.00| 494.69 660.48 660.46 989.86 .00 .00 .00 .00 2,805.49 6,260.51 31%
2120 1FQ RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 9,789.00| 584.60 780.40 780.40| 1,175.93 .00 .00 .00 .00 3,321.33 6,467.67 34%
2130 1FQ LIFE and HEALTH INSURANCE 35,700.00} 1,748.95| 2,332.16] 2,332.16| 3,775.44 .00 .00 .00 .00 10,188.71| 25,511.29 29%
2200 1FQ PAYMENTS TO OPEB TRUST 1,440.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1,440.00 0%
SALARIES 178,510.00( 9,905.69| 13,221.04 | 13,221.02] 20,177.78 .00 .00 .00 .00 56,525.53| 121,984.47 32%
3125 1FP INDIRECT COSTS 6,543.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 6,543.00 0%
3410 1FR LOCAL TRAVEL 500.00 .00 172.36 .00 242.03 .00 .00 .00 .00 41439 85.61 83%
3530 1FR TOLL CHARGES 50.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 00 .00 .00 .00 .00 50.00 0%
3820 1FR MAINTENANCE OF EQUIPMENT 50.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 50.00 0%
OFFICE SUPPLIES (NOT INCLUDING
4110 1FR PRINTING) 50.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 50.00 0%
4418 1FR EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 50.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 50.00 0%
4482 1FS SELF INS-PROP CASUALTY 1,721.00 .00 .00 .00| 1,802.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1,802.00 -81.00 105%
OPERATIONS 8,964.00 00 17236 .00] 2,044.03 00 .00 .00 .00 2,216.39 6,747.61 25%
TOTAL UNIT 7523 187,474.00| 9,905.69] 13,393.40| 13,221.02| 22,221 81 .00 .00 .00 .00 58.741.92| 128,732.08 31%




FAMILY SERVICES MONTHLY EXPENSE REPORT THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2019: FUND: 7409 DEPT: 062 UNIT: 7524 [SERVICES] - 33% OF FY ELAPSED

CURRENT

PRE-ENC| ENCUMBERED TOTAL % BUDGET

OBJ |APR OBJECT NAME BUDGET ocT NOV DEC JAN| FEB|{ MAR AMOUNT AMOUNT YTD| BALANCE USED YTD
1120 |[1FT REGULAR SALARIES and WAGES 121,496.00{ 8,437.96| 11,355.39| 11,342.78| 16,967.65 .00 .00 .00 .00 48,103.78 73,392.22 40%
2110 |1FT FICA TAXES 9,294.00 596.32 803.09 802.16 1,198.70 .00 .00 .00 .00 3,400.27 5,893.73 37%
2120 |1FT RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 10,036.00 696.96 937.94 936.90 1,401.49 .00 .00 .00 .00 3,973.29 6,062.71 40%
2130 [1FT LIFE and HEALTH INSURANCE 71,400.00{ 3,140.68| 4,187.82| 4,187.82; 6,620.40 .00 .00 .00 .00 18,136.72 53,263.28 25%
2131 |1FT HSA/FSA CONTRIBUTION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0%
2200 |FT PAYMENTS TO OPEB TRUST 2,880.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 2,880.00 0%
SALARIES 215,106.00| 12,871.92| 17,284.24| 17,269.66| 26,188.24 .00 .00 .00 .00 73,614.06] 141,491.94 34%

3170 |1FU JANITORIAL SVC and SUPPLY 1,500.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1,658.43 .00 -158.43 111%
4115 |1FU MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING SUPPLIES 8,000.00 .00 .00 .00 18.62 .00 .00 .00 4,264.55 18.62 3,716.83 54%
4130 [1FU HOUSEHOLD AND KITCHEN SUPPLIES 3,200.00 .00 .00 .00 486.99 .00 .00 .00 .00 486.99 2,713.01 15%
4135 |1FU FOODandDIETARY 1,575,104.00 .00{ 83,233.29| 55,058.24| 202,358.77 .00 .00 .00 909,358.86| 340,650.30{ 325,094.84 79%
4482 |1FS SELF INS-PROP CASUALTY 14,136.00 .00 .00 .00{ 11,331.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 11,331.00 2,805.00 80%
OPERATIONS 1,601,940.00 .00| 83,233.29| 55,058.24| 214,195.38 .00 .00 .00 915,281.84| 352,486.91| 334,171.25 79%

TOTAL UNIT 7524 1,817,046.00) 12,871.92| 100,617.53| 72,327.90| 240,383.62 .00 .00 .00 915,281.84] 426,100.97| 475,663.19 74%
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3420
3610
3620
3910

4020
4030
4040
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4115
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4418

FAMILY SERVICES MONTHLY EXPENSE REPORT THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2019: FUND: 7009 DEPT: 062 UNIT: 7525 [TRAINING] - 33% OF FY ELAPSED

CURRENT PRE-ENC ENCUMBERED TOTAL % BUDGET
APPR OBJECT NAME BUDGET OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR AMOUNT AMOUNT YTD BALANCE USED YTD
1FH CONTRACT SVC-TRAINING 13,500.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 13,500.00 0%
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES NOT
1FH OTHERWISE SPECIFIED 625.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 625.00 0%
1FH OUT OF COUNTY TRAVEL 39,400.00 2,294.50 808.97 4,861.28 4,019.68 .00 .00 .00 .00 11,984.43  27,415.57 30%
1FH RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT 2,000.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 2,000.00 0%
1FH LEASES-BUILDINGS/STRUCTURES 2,000.00 3,050.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 3,050.00 -1,050.00 163%
1FH GRAPHIC REPROD SVCS 2,000.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 2,000.00 0%
BOOKS, COMPACT DISKS, VIDEOS, AND
1FH SUBSCRIPTIONS 1,000.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 0%
1FH TRAINING AND EDUCATIONAL COST 88,754.00 .00 .00 7,859.36 3,621.01 .00 .00 .00 .00 11,480.37  77,273.63 13%
1FH LICENSE AND CERTIFICATION FEES 1,500.00 .00 .00 -75.00 -75.00 .00 .00 .00 ' .00 -150.00 1,650.00 -10%
OFFICE SUPPLIES (NOT INCLUDING
1FH PRINTING) 1,500.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1,500.00 0%
1FH MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,591.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1,591.00 0%
1FH EVENT/MEAL REIMBURSEMENTS 2,000.00 .00 .00 50.00 600.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 650.00 1,350.00 33%
1FH EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 1,000.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 0%
OPERATIONS 156,870.00 5,344.50 808.97 12,695.64 8,165.69 .00 .00 .00 .00 27,014.80 129,855.20 17%

TOTAL UNIT 7525 156,870.00 5,344.50 808.97 12,695.64 8,165.69 .00 .00 .00 .00 27,014.80 129,855.20 17%



OBJECT APPR
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1140
2110
2120
2130
2131
2200

3195
3410
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3720

4020
4040

4110

4115

4121

4418
4482

FAMILY SERVICES MONTHLY EXPENSE REPORT THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2019: FUND: 7009 DEPT: 062 UNIT: 7526 [DISABILITY] - 33% OF FY ELAPSED

1F1
1FI
1F!
1FI
1Fi
1F
1FI

1FK
1FK

1FK
1FK

1FK
1FK

1FK

1FK

1FK

1FK
1FK

OBJECT NAME
REGULAR SALARIES and WAGES
OVERTIME
FICA TAXES
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION
LIFE and HEALTH INSURANCE
HSA/FSA CONTRIBUTION
PAYMENTS TO OPEB TRUST

TOTAL SALARIES
CONTRACT SERVICES MEDICAL
LOCAL TRAVEL
TOLL CHARGES
COMMUNICATIONS
BOOKS, COMPACT DISKS, VIDEOS, AND
SUBSCRIPTIONS
LICENSE AND CERTIFICATION FEES
OFFICE SUPPLIES (NOT INCLUDING
PRINTING)

MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING SUPPLIES
COMPUTER EQUIPMENT LESS THAN
$500

EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
SELF INS-PROP CASUALTY

TOTAL OPERATIONS
TOTAL UNIT 7526

CURRENT
BUDGET
216,391.00
1,500.00
16,554.00
17,874.00
47,600.00
.00
1,524.00
301,443.00
75,000.00
3,300.00
200.00
2,500.00

2,500.00
500.00

3,200.00
22,500.00
50.00

500.00
5,590.00
115,840.00

OoCT
13,309.53
63.66
908.55
1,104.63
3,205.28
.00

.00
18,591.65
.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00

NOV
17,665.60
.00
1,198.82
1,459.18
4,274.18
.00

.00
24,597.78
1,050.00
145.78
.00
215.04

.00
.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
1,410.82

DEC JAN
17,665.60 26,897.60
.00 1,229.43
1,198.82 1,933.81
1,459.18 2,323.29
4,27418 6,254.07
.00 .00

.00 .00

24,5697.78 38,638.20
4,421.00 3,329.00
284.90 235.63

15.26 8.72
215.04 215.04
.00 149.00

.00 .00
94.34 .00
.00 98.03

.00 .00

.00 .00

.00 8,767.00

5,030.54 12,802.42

417,283.00 18,591.65 26,008.60 29,628.32 51,440.62

.00
.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
.00

.00
.00

.00
.00

.00

.00

.00
.00
.00
.00

PRE-ENC
AMOUNT
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00
.00

.00
6,451.50
.00

.00
.00

6,451.50
6,451.50

ENCUMBERED
AMOUNT
.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
60,615.00
.00

.00

.00

.00
.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00

60,615.00
60,615.00

TOTAL
YTD
75,538.33
1,283.09
5,240.00
6,346.28
18,007.71
.00

.00
106,425.41
8,800.00
666.31
23.98
645.12

149.00
.00

94.34
98.03
.00

.00
8,767.00

19,243.78
125,669.19

BALANCE
140,852.67
206.91
11,314.00
11,527.72
29,592.29
00
1,524.00
195,017.59
5,585.00
2,633.69
176.02
1,854.88

2,351.00
500.00

3,105.66
15,950.47
50.00

500.00
-3,177.00
29,529.72
224,547.31

% BUDGET
USED YTD
35%

86%

32%

36%

38%

0%

0%

35%

93%

20.19

12%

26%

6%
0%

3%
29%
0%
0%
157%

75%
46%



FAMILY SERVICES MONTHLY EXPENSE REPORT THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2019: FUND: 7009 DEPT: 062 UNIT: 7527 [CHILDHOOD HEALTH & DEVELOPMENT] -33% OF FY

OBJECT
1120
1140
2110
2120
2130
2131
2200

3179
3195
3410
3530
3720

4020

4110

4115

4121
4123
4143

4418
8120

APPR
1FV
1FV
1FV
1FV
1FV
1FV
1PV

1FW
1FW
1FW
1FW
1FW

1FW

1FW

1FW

1FW
1FW
1FW

1FW
1FW

OBJECT NAME

REGULAR SALARIES and WAGES

OVERTIME

FICA TAXES

RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION

LIFE and HEALTH INSURANCE

HSA/FSA CONTRIBUTION

PAYMENTS TO OPEB TRUST
TOTAL SALARIES

CONTRACT SVC EMPLOY AGENT

CONTRACT SERVICES MEDICAL

LOCAL TRAVEL

TOLL CHARGES

COMMUNICATIONS

BOOKS, COMPACT DISKS, VIDEOS, AND

SUBSCRIPTIONS

OFFICE SUPPLIES (NOT INCLUDING

PRINTING)

MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING SUPPLIES
COMPUTER EQUIPMENT LESS THAN
$500

EQUIPMENT LESS THAN $1000
MEDandSURG SUPPLIES

EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
AID TO OTHER GOVT AGENCIES

TOTAL OPERATIONS
TOTAL UNIT 7527

CURRENT
BUDGET
146,789.00
1,140.00
11,229.00
12,125.00
47,600.00
.00
1,143.00
220,026.00
10,000.00
5,000.00
1,000.00
200.00
2,880.00

84.00
2,000.00
7,500.00

50.00
2,100.00
6,750.00

500.00
7,000.00
45,064.00

oCT

8,410.
31.
626.
697.
1,360.

02
10
82
24
87

.00
.00

11,126.

05

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00

00

NOV
9,188.48
950.54
757.16
832.49
1,227.92
.00

.00
12,956.59
.00

.00

98.75

.00
176.98

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
275.73

ELAPSED
DEC JAN
8,923.60 11,847.00
66.23 .00
669.60 908.11
742.57 978.58
1,227.92 3,191.23
.00 .00
.00 .00
11,629.92 16,924.92
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 95.23
.00 8.37
185.23 196.01
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
185.23 299.61

265,090.00 11,126.05 13,232.32 11,815.15 17,224.53

FEB
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00

MAR
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00

PRE-ENC ENCUMBERED

AMOUNT
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00

.00
.00

AMOUNT
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

.00

63.58

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00

63.58
63.58

TOTAL
YTD
38,369.10
1,047.87
2,961.69
3,250.88
7,007.94
.00

.00
52,637.48
.00

.00
193.98
8.37
558.22

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00

760.57
53,398.05

BALANCE
108,419.90
92.13
8,267.31
8,874.12
40,592.06
.00
1,143.00
167,388.52
10,000.00
5,000.00
806.02
191.63
2,321.78

84.00
2,000.00
7,436.42

50.00
2,100.00
6,750.00

500.00
7,000.00
44,239.85
211,628.37

% BUDGET
USED YTD
26%

92%

26%

27%

15%

0%

0%

24%

0%

0%

19%

4%

19%

0%
0%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

2%
20%



FAMILY SERVICES MONTHLY EXPENSE REPORT THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2019: FUND: 7009 DEPT: 062 UNIT: 7528 [PARENT, FAMILY & COMMUNITY] - 33% OF FY ELAPSED

OBJECT APPR

1120
1130
1140
2110
2120
2130
2131
2200

3410
3530
3720

4020

4110

4115

4121
4123
4412

4418
4450

1FX
1FX
1FX
1FX
1FX
1FX
1FX
1FX

1FY
1FY
1FY

1FY

1FY

1FY

1FY
1FY
1FY

1FY
1FY

OBJECT NAME

REGULAR SALARIES and WAGES

OTHER SALARIES and WAGES

OVERTIME

FICA TAXES

RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION

LIFE and HEALTH INSURANCE

HSA/FSA CONTRIBUTION

PAYMENTS TO OPEB TRUST
TOTAL SALARIES

LOCAL TRAVEL

TOLL CHARGES

COMMUNICATIONS

BOOKS, COMPACT DISKS, VIDEOS, AND

SUBSCRIPTIONS

OFFICE SUPPLIES (NOT INCLUDING

PRINTING)

MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING SUPPLIES
COMPUTER EQUIPMENT LESS THAN
$500

EQUIPMENT LESS THAN $1000
PROMOTIONAL EXPENSES

EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
PARENT ACTIVITY FUND

TOTAL OPERATIONS
TOTAL UNIT 7528

CURRENT
BUDGET
1,057,816.00
20,000.00
5,000.00
80,923.00
87,376.00
333,200.00
.00
11,427.00
1,595,742.00
3,000.00
200.00
5,000.00

50.00
7,000.00
500.00

50.00
500.00
7,000.00

4,000.00
9,216.00
36,516.00

OCT

61,526,

41

.00

1,013.
4,545.
5,150.
13,216.

03
59
79
52

.00
.00

85,452.

34

.00
.00
.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00

00

NOV
86,950.40
2,588.74
366.99
6,537.04
6,871.19
17,624.10
.00

.00
120,938.46
95.71

.00
196.01

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
291.72

DEC
82,939.06
2,151.68
1,048.50
6,250.66
6,937.45
19,538.60
.00

.00
118,866.95
77.66

.00
196.01

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
273.67

JAN
122,910.73
5,614.54
1,066.47
9,451.31
10,326.94
30,510.54
.00

.00
179,880.53
153.32

.00

196.01

1,672.38
108.95
.00

.00
477.84
1,499.99

.00
729.29
4,837.78

1,632,258.00 85,452.34 121,230.18 119,140.62 184,718.31

FEB
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00

.00
.00

MAR
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00
.00

PRE-ENC
AMOUNT
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00

.00
.00

ENCUMBERED
AMOUNT
.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00
.00

TOTAL
YTD BALANCE
354,326.60 703,489.40
10,354.96 9,645.04
3,495.99 1,504.01
26,784.60  54,138.40
29,286.37  58,089.63
80,889.76  252,310.24
.00 .00
00 11,427.00
505,138.28 1,090,603.72
326.69 2,673.31
.00 200.00
588.03 4,411.97

1,672.38 -1,622.38

108.95 6,891.05

.00 500.00
.00 50.00
477.84 22.16

1,499.99 5,500.01

.00 4,000.00

729.29 8,486.71
5,403.17 31,112.83
510,541.45 1,121,716.55

% BUDGET
USED YTD
33%

52%

70%

33%

34%

24%

0%

0%

32%

11%

0%

12%

3345%
2%
0%
0%

96%
21%
0%
8%

15%
31%



FAMILY SERVICES MONTHLY EXPENSE REPORT THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2019: FUND: 0001 DEPT: 062 UNIT: 7529 [GENERAL FUND] - 33% OF FY ELAPSED

CURRENT PRE-ENC ENCUMBERED TOTAL % BUDGET
OBJECT APPR OBJECT NAME BUDGET oCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR AMOUNT AMOUNT YTD BALANCE USED YTD
1120 HZE REGULAR SALARIES and WAGES 97,414.00 5,556.40 7,492.80 7,492.80 11,239.20 .00 .00 .00 .00 31,781.20 65,632.80 33%
1130 HZE OTHER SALARIES and WAGES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0%
2110 HZE FICA TAXES 7,452.00 408.75 561.45 561.47 825.98 00 .00 .00 .00 2,337.65 5,114.35 31%
2120 HZE RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 8,047.00 458.96 618.90 618.90 928.35 .00 .00 .00 .00 2,625.11 5,421.89 33%
2130 HZE LIFE and HEALTH INSURANCE 23,800.00 1,174.22 1,565.80 1,565.80 2,490.87 .00 .00 .00 .00 6,796.69  17,003.31 29%
2131 HZE HSA/FSA CONTRIBUTION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0%
TOTAL SALARIES 136,713.00 7,598.33 10,228.95 10,228.97 15,484.40 .00 .00 .00 .00 43,540.65  93,172.35 32%
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES NOT
3197 HZE OTHERWISE SPECIFIED 22,800.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00  22,800.00 0%
3410 HZE LOCAL TRAVEL 100.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00 0%
MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS,
3810 HZE IMPROVEMENTS, AND GROUNDS 135,024.00 .00 .00 46,347.71 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 46,347.71 88,676.29 34%
OFFICE SUPPLIES (NOT INCLUDING
4110 HZE PRINTING) 50.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 50.00 0%
4115 HZE MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING SUPPLIES 300.00 .00 .00 -7.22 7.22 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 300.00 0%
4135 HZE FOODandDIETARY 150.00 .00 .00 .00 103.79 .00 .00 .00 513.00 103.79 -466.79 411%
4452 HZE FIELD TRIPS-HEAD START 50.00 18,432.00 -18,432.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 50.00 0%
6310 HZE STRUCT and FAC OTH TH BLDGS 2,507.00 .00 .00 .00 196.00 .00 .00 .00 2,310.16 196.00 .84 100%
TOTAL OPERATIONS 160,981.00 18,432.00 -18,432.00 46,340.49 307.01 .00 .00 .00 2,823.16 46,647.50 111,510.34 31%

TOTAL UNIT 75298 297,694.00 26,030.33 -8,203.05 56,569.46 15,791.41 .00 .00 .00 2,823.16 90,188.15 204,682.69 31%



OBJECT APPR

1120
1140
2110
2120
2130

3125
3185
3410

4020

4110

4115
4123
4482

9EA
9EA
9EA
SEA
9EA

9EB
9EC

9EC

9EC

9EC

9EC
9EC
9EC

FAMILY SERVICES MONTHLY EXPENSE REPORT THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2019: FUND: 8290 DEPT: 062 UNIT: 7537 [VOLUNTARY PRE-K]

OBJECT NAME

REGULAR SALARIES and WAGES
OVERTIME

FICA TAXES

RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION
LIFE and HEALTH INSURANCE

TOTAL SALARIES
INDIRECT COSTS
CONTRACT SVC-TRAINING
LOCAL TRAVEL
BOOKS, COMPACT DISKS, VIDEOS, AND
SUBSCRIPTIONS
OFFICE SUPPLIES (NOT INCLUDING
PRINTING)

MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING SUPPLIES
EQUIPMENT LESS THAN $1000
SELF INS-PROP CASUALTY

TOTAL OPERATIONS
TOTAL UNIT 7537

CURRENT
BUDGET
612,073.00
.00
47,164.00
50,458.00
282,158.00

991,853.00
42,498.00
1,400.00

100.00
25,000.00
31,255.00

30,000.00
10,000.00
155.00
140,408.00

OoCT
1,689.60
.00
96.44
139.57
993.82

2,919.43
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00
00

NOV
2,586.72
.00
152.32
188.20
1,325.14

4,252.38
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00
00

DEC
32,317.49
.00
2,328.61
2,706.60
8,420.45

45773.15
.00
.00

2.68
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00
2.68

JAN
110,255.98
128.16
8,088.52
9,301.80
24,878.64
152,653.20
.00

.00

.00

.00
.00

.00
.00
188.00
188.00

1,132,261.00 2,919:43 4,252:38 45,775.83 152,841.20

FEB
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00

MAR
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00

PRE-ENC ENCUMBERED

AMOUNT
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

.00

.00
.00
.00

.00
.00

AMOUNT
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00
.00

- .00
.00
.00

.00
.00

TOTAL
YTD
146,849.79
128.16
10,665.89
12,336.27
35,618.056
205,598.16
.00

.00

268

.00
.00

.00
.00
188.00

190.68
205,788.84

BALANCE
465,223.21
-128.16
36,498.11
38,121.73
246,539.95
786,254 .84
42,498.00
1,400.00
97.32

25,000.00
31,255.00

30,000.00
10,000.00
-33.00

140,217.32
926,472.16

% BUDGET
USED YTD
23.99

.00

2261

24 .45
12.62
20.73

.00

.00

2.68

.00
.00

.00
.00
121.29

14
18.18



2018 — 2019 COLA Salary Plans

New Positions

Position Title Job Salary FICA Retirement | Insurance | Total Increase
Code
Registered Nurse 4020 | $47,538.00 | $3,636.00 | $3,926.00 | $11,900.00 $67,000.00
Family Service Worker | 8413 | $34,800.00 | $2,700.00 | $2,900.00 | $11,900.00 $52,300.00
Maintenance Tech 3420 | $28,579.00 | $2,174.00 | $2,347.00 | $11,900.00 $45,000.00
Totals $110,917.00 | $8,510.00 | $9,173.00 | $35,700.00 | $164,300.00
Current Positions (Increasing work weeks to 52)
Sr. Family Service Worker | 8414 | $2,600.00 $200.00 $250.00 $0.00 $3,050.00
Sr. Family Service Worker | 8414 | $2,600.00 $200.00 $250.00 $o.bo $3,050.00
Licensed Practical Nurse | 4015 | $2,450.00 $175.00 $200.00 $0.00 $2,825.00
Licensed Practical Nurse | 4015 | $2,450.00 $175.00 $200.00 $0.00 $2,825.00
Licensed Practical Nurse | 4015 | $2,450.00 $175.00 $200.00 $0.00 $2,825.00
Licensed Practical Nurse | 4015 | $2,450.00 $175.00 $200.00 $0.00 $2,825.00
Totals $15,000.00 | $1,100.00 | $1,300.00 $0.00 $17,400.00
Other Items Included
Amount Allocated Description Items Cost
$40,000.00 Ford F — 150 Eco-boost Vehicle $40,000.00
truck
$4,500.00 Wireless Barcode 85 Classroom Scanners $4,500.00
Scanners
$5,117.00 Outdoor toys and privacy Privacy Area, Sensory, $5,117.00
areas Therapy Outdoor Toys
Totals $49,617.00




ORANGE COUNTY, FL

RUN DATE: 11-01-2018 SUMMARY TRIAL BALANCE BY FUND PAGE: 274
RUN TIME: 07:26:32 For Fiacal Period 1 for FY 2019 Fund# (230/296)
Begin Total Total Ending
Fund B.S.Account Type Ind. ©bj. Rev.Src Balance Debits Credits Balance
7005 1000 DISBUR CLEARR 1 0.00 171,918.37 171,918.37 0.00
7009 1001 EFT DISB CLRG 1 0.00 23,715.47 23,715.47 0.00
7009 1003 PAYROLL CLRG 1 0.00 744,885.32 744 ,985.32 0.00
70095 1010 POOLED CASH 1 0.00 $28,450.90 950,200.56 21,749.66-
Total Assets 0.00 1,869,070.06 1,890,819.72 21,749.66-~
7009 4010 ACCOUNTS FAY 2 0.00 37,511.22 37,511.22 0.00
7005 4015 UNCLAIM OUTS 2 0.00 0.00 29.29 . 29.29-
7009 4016 ABANDONED PR 2 0.00 0.00 7.03 7.03-
7009 4017 GARNISHEMNTS 2 . 0.00 2,492.99 2,492.99 0.00
7009 4251 RETMT PAY EMPYE2 0.00 0.00 16,461.16 16,461.16-
7009 4252 HSA EMPLOYEE 2 0.00 2,451.21 2,451.21 0.00
7009 4254 TOBAC PAYBL 2 0.00 37.50 37.50 0.00
7009 4256 MED BENFLX 2 0.00 . 143,392.50 143,392.51 0.01-
7009 4257 FLEX SPDG AC 2 0.00 1,985.26 1,737.09 248.17
7009 4258 NON-MED BNFLX 2 0.00 11,679.29 11,679.29 0.00Q
7009 4260 SALARIES PAY 2 0,00 182,849.20 0.00 182,849.20
7009 4263 RETMT PAY EMPYR2 0.00 0.00 47,244.04 47,244.04-~
7009 4265 DEF COMP 2 0.00 5,691.71 5,691.71 0.00
7009 4267 CHAR CONT 2 0.00 2,297.84 2,009.11 288.73
7009 4268 SUP INSUR 2 0.00 1,098.12 960.86 137.26
7009 4271 ROTH DEF COMP 2 0.00 1,297.81 1,281.78 16.03
Total Liabilities 0.00 © 382,784.65 272,986.79 119,797.86
7009 1120 REG SALARIES 0.00 557,8“47.13 0.00 557,847.13
7009 1130 OTHER SALARI - 0.00 8,393.78 0.00 9,393.78
7009 1140 OVERTIME - ) "0.00 4,564.85 0.00 4,564.85
7009 211¢ FICA.TAXES ) . 0.00 41,718.08 0.00 '41,718.08
7009 2120 RETIREMENT C 0.00 47,227.21 0.00 47,227.21
7009 2130 LIFE ELTH IN 0.00 129,016.36 0.00 129,016.36
7009 3170 JANITORIAL S 0.00 2,550.92 1,295.46 1,295.46
7009 3420 OUT CNTY TRV 0.00 4,659.00 2,364.50 2,294.50




ORANGE COUNTY, FL

RUN DATE: 11-01-2018 SUMMARY TRIAL BALANCE BY FUND PAGE: 275
RUN TIME: 07:26:32 For Fiscal Period 1 for FY 2019 Fund# (230/296)
Begin Total Total Ending
Fund B.S.Account Type Ind. Obj. Rev.Src Balance Debits Credits Balance
7008 3 3620 LEASES-BUILDING 0.00 44,156.80 20,553.40 23,603.40
7009 3710 UTILITIES ¢.00 3,357.48 1,678.74 1,678.74
7009 3720 COMMUNICATIO 0.00 1,888.00 $44.00 944.00
7009 3810 MAINTENANCE OF 0.00 1,355.00 677.50 677.50
7008 4010 DUESandMEMBERS Q.00 12,288.00 6,144.00 6,144.00
7009 4418 ED ASSIST PR 0.00 3,750.00 0.00 _3,750.00
Total Expenditure 0.00 863,812.61 33,657.60 830,155.01
7008 6440 SALE SUR FUR 0.00 0.00 33.33 33.33-
7009 8130 GEN FD-INTRF 0.00 0.00 928,169.88 928,169.88-
Total Revenue 0.00 0.00 928,203.21 928,203.21-
Total for fund 7009 0.00 3,125,667.32 3,125,667.32 0.00



ORANGE COUNTY, FL

RUN DATE: 12-03-2018 SUMMARY TRIAL BALANCE BY FUND PAGE: 283
RUN TIME: 08:24:23 For Fisgcal Period 2 for FY 2019 Fund$ (232/313)
Begin Total Total Ending
Fund B.S.Account Type Ind. Obj. Rev.Szc Balance Debits Credits Balance
7008 1000 DISBUR CLEAR 1 0.00 213,465.11 213,465.11 0.00
7009 1001 EFT DISB CLRG 1 0.00 17,919.84 17,919.84 0.00
7009 1003 PAYROLL CLRG 1 0.00 762,761.94 762,761.94 0.00-
7009 1010 POOLED CASH 1 21,749.66- 1,075,089.26 1,075,144.30 21,804.70-
Total Assets 21,749.66- 2,069,236.15 2,069,291.19 21,804.70-
7009 4010 ACCOUNTS PAY 2 0.00 26,416.43 33,457.69 7,041.26-
7009 4015 UNCLAIM OUTS 2 29.29~ 0.00 0.00 29.29~
7009 4016 ABANDONED PR 2 7.03- 0.00 0.00 7.03-
7009 4017 GARNISHMNTS 2 0.00" ) 4,311.42 4,311.42 -0.00
7009 4251 RETMT PAY EMPYE2 : 16,461.16- 16,461.16 22,441.34 22,441.34~
7009 4252 HSA EMPLOYEE 2 0.00 2,915.36 2,915.36 0.00
7009 4253 HSA EMPLOYER 2 0.00 1,125.00 1,125.00 0.00
7009 4254 TOBAC PAYBL 2 0.00 50.00 50.00 0.00
7009 4256 MED BENFLX 2 0.01- 189,530.46 ©189,530.46 0.01-
7009 4257 FLEX SPDG AC 2 248.17 1,985.30 . 1,985.30 248.17
7009 4258 NON-MED BNFLX 2 0.00 15,392.16 15,392.16 0.00
7009 4260 SALARIES PRY 2 182,849.20 0.00 0.00 182,849.20
7009 4263 RETMT PAY EMPYR2 47,244.04- 47,244.04 64,433.21 64,433.21~
7009 4265 DEF COMP 2 0.00 9,951.56 9,951.56 0.00
7009 4267 CHAR CONT 2 288.73 2,281.84 2,281.84 288.73
7009 4268 SUP INSUR 2 137.26 1,098.12 1,098.12 137.26
7009 4271 ROTH DEF COMP 2 16.03 1,841.35 1,857.38 0.00-
Total Liabilities 119,797.86 320,604.20 350,830.84 89,571.22
7009 1120 REG SALARIES 557,847.13 764,266.63 0.00 1,322,113.76
7009 1130 OTHER SALARI 9,393.78 14,886.84 0.00 24,280.62
7009 1140 OVERTIME 4,564.85 3,904.64 0.00 8,469.49
7009 2110 FICA TAXES 41,718.08 57,188.46 0.00 98,906.54
7008 2120 RETIREMENT C 47,227.21 63,152.97 0.00 110,380.18
7009 2136 LIFE HLTH IN 129,016.36 170,939.18 0.00 299,955.54
7009 2131 HSA/FSA CONTNB Q.00 1,125.00 1,125.00 0.00




RUN DATE: 12-03-2018
RUN TIME: 08:24:23

ORANGE COUNTY,

SUMMARY TRIAL BALANCE BY FUND
For Fiscal Period 2 for FY 2019

PAGE: 284

Fund$# (232/313)

Begin Total Total Ending
Fund B.S.Account Type Ind. ©Obj. Rev.Src Balance Debits Credits Balance
7009 3167 PYMTS TO OTH 0.00 300.00 100.00 200.00
7008 3170 JANITORIAL S 1,2585.46 1,295.46 647.73 1,943.19%
7008 3185 CONTR-MEDICA 0.00 1,050.00 0.00 1,050.00
7008 3197 CONTR SV NOS 0.00 1,225.00 612.50 612.50
7009 3410 LOCAL TRAVEL 0.00 2,390.44 1,195.22 1,195.22
7009 3420 OUT CNTY TRV 2,294.50 2,437.94 1,628.87 3,103.47
7009 3530 TOLL CHARGES 0.00 246,71 69.53 177.18
7009 3620 LEASES-BUILDING, 23,603.40 20,553.40 10,276.70 33,880.10
7009 3710 UTILITIES 1,678.74 4,411.68 2,205.84 3,884.58
7009 3720 " COMMUNICATIO 944.00 3,998.61 743.00 4,199.61
7009 3810 MAINTENANCE OF 677.50 677.50 338.75 1,016.25
7009 4010 DUESandMEMBERS 6,144.00 0.00 0.00 6,144.00
7009 4135 FOODandDIETARY 0.00 10,980.54 3,856.82 7,123.72
7009 4418 ED ASSIST PR 3,750.00 0.00 0.00 3,750.00
7008 8120 AID TO OTH G 0.00 960.00 480.00 480.00
Total Expenditure 830,155.01 1,125,991.0¢ 23,280.06 1,932,865.95
7009 3140 HLTH & HUMAN 0.00 0.00 1,072,429.26 1,072,429.26-
7009 6440 SALE SUR FUR 33.33- 0.00 0.00 33.33-
7009 8130 GEN FD-INTRF 928,169.88- 0.00 0.00 928,169.88-
Total Revenue 928,203,231~ 0.00 1,072,429.26 2,000,632.47-
Total for fund 7009 0.00- 3,515,831.35 3,515,831.35



ORANGE COUNTY, FL

RUN DATE: 01-02-2019 SUMMARY TRIAL BALANCE BY FUND PAGE: 293
RUN TIME: 08:10:09 For Fiscal Peried 3 for FY 2019 Fund# (232/314)
Begin Total Total Ending
Fund B.S.Account Type Ind. Obj. Rev.Src Balancae Debits Credits Balance
7009 1000 DISBUR CLEAR 1 0.00 264,118.38 264,118.38 0.00
7009 1001 EFT DISB CLRG 1 0.00 18,388.52 18,388.52 0.00
7009 1003 PAYROLL CLRG 1 0.00 758,169.89 758,169.89 0.00
7009 1010 POOLED CASH 1 21,804.70- 1,164,208.35 1,142,403.65 0.00
7009 1460 ACCOUNT RECV 1 0.00 1,856.42 0.00 1,856.42
7009 1900 ALLOW FOR DO 1 0.00 0.00 1,856.42 1,856.42-
Total Assets 21,804.70- 2,206,741.56 2,184,936.86 0.00
7009 4010 ACCOUNTS PAY 2 7.041.26- 58,796.60 53,832.01 2,076.67-
7009 4015 UNCLAIM OUTS 2 29.29- 0.00 10.15 39.44-
7009 4016 ABANDONED PR 2 7.03- 0.00 0.00 7.03-
7009 4017 GARNISHMNTS 2 0.00 2,835.72 2,835.72 0.00
7009 4251 RETMT PAY EMPYE2 22,441.34~ 22,441.34 22,276.02 22,276,02-~
7009 4252 HSA EMPLOYEE 2 0.00 2,895,36 2,895.36 0.00
7009 4254 TOBAC PAYBL 2 0.00 50.00 50.00 0.00
7009 4256 MED BENFLX 2 0.01- 192,296.30 192,296.29 0.00-
7009 4257 FLEX SPDG AC 2 248.17 1,985.30 2,233.47 0.00
7009 4258 NON-MED BNFLX 2 0.00 15,417.32 15,417.32 0.00
7009 4260 SALARIES PAY 2 182,849.20 0.00 182,849.20 0.00
7009 4263 RETMT PAY EMPYR2 64,433.21- 64,433.21 63,980.98 63,980.98-
7009 4265 DEF COMP 2 0.00 9,911.12 9,911.12 0.00
7009 4267 CHAR CONT 2 288.73 2,277.84 2,566.57 0.00
7009 4268 SUP INSUR 2 137.26 1,098.12 1,235.38 0.00~
7009 4271 ROTH DEF COMP 2 0.00 1,719.73 1,719.73 0.00
Total Liabilities 89,571.22 376,157.96 554,109.32 88,380.14-~
7003 1120 REG SALARIES 0 1,322,113.76 758,455.04 30,039.09. 2,050,529.71
7009 1130 OTHER SALA].II. 24,280.62 13,062.97 0.00 37,343.59
7009 1140 OVERTIME 8,469.49 4,632.32 0.00 13,101.82
7009 2110 FICA TAXES 98,906.54 56,706.56 2,158.08 153,415.02
7009 2120 RETIREMENT C 110,380.18 63,804.40 2,518.40 171,666.18
7009 2130 LIFE HLTH IN 299,955.54 173,215.36 7,095.31 466,075.59



ORANGE COUNTY, FL

RUN DATE: 01-02-2019 SUMMARY TRIAL BALANCE BY FUND - PAGE: 294
RUN TIME: 08:10:09 i For Fiscal Period 3 for FY 2019 Fund# (232/314)
Begin Total Total Ending
Fund B.S.Account Type Ind. ©Obj. Rev.Src ) Balance Debits Credits Balance
7009 3167 PYMTS TO OTH 200.00 1,256.39 672.00 784.39
7009 3170 JANITORIAL S 1,943.19 1,295.46 647.73 2,590.92
7009 3179 CONTR SV-EMP 0.00 3,354.40 1,299.20 2,055.20
7009 3195 CONTR-MEDICA 1,050.00 9,892.00 5,471.00 5,471.00
7009 3197 CONTR SV NOS 612.50 0.00 0.00 612.50
7009 3410 LOCAL TRAVEL 1,195.22 1,439.35 261.69 2,372.88
7009 3420 OUT CNTY TRV 3,103.47 5,270.30 409.02 7,964.75
7009 3530 TOLL CHARGES 177.18 367.73 221.87 323.04
7009 3610 RENTAL EQUIP 0.00 30,306.15 15,548.47 14,757.68
7009 3620 LEASES-BUILDING 33,88¢.10 20,553.40 10,276.70 44,156.80
7009 3710 UTILITIES 3,884.58 4,158.30 1,791.04 6,251.84
7009 3720 COMMUNICATIO 4,199.61 9,039.87 5,776.24 7,463.24
7009 3810 MAINTENANCE OF 1,016.25 1,243.82 621.91 1,638.16
7009 3820 MT OF EQUIP 0.00 9,365.58 4,763.45 4,602.13
~7009 3825 INTERNAL FLEET 0.00 2,602.78 0.00 2,602.78
7009 4010 ) DUESandMEMBERS 6,144.00 .00 Q.00 6,144.00
7009 4030 TRAINING AND ED 0.00 7,859.36 0.00 7,859.36
7009 4040 LICENSE and CE 0.00 125.00 75.00 50.00
7009 4110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 94.34 0.00 94.34
7009 4115 MISCELLANEOUS O 0.00 781.97 - 0.00 781.87
7009 4116 EVENT/MEAL REIM 0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00
7009 4123 EQUIPMT < $1000 0.00 352.00 0.00 352.00
7009 4135 FOODandDIETARY 7,123.72 11,304.06 7,112.60 11,315.18
7009 4418 ED ASSIST PR 3,750.00 1,105.52 0.00 4,855.52
7009 8120 AID TO OTH G 480.00 0.00 0.00 480.00
Total Expenditure 1,932,865.95 1,191,694.43 96,798.80 3,027,761.58
7009 3140 HLTH & HUMAN 1,072,429.26- 0.00 938,748.97 2,011,178.23~
7009 6440 SALE SUR FUR 33.33~ 0.00 0.00 33.33-
7009 8130 GEN FD-INTRF 928,169.88~- 0.00 0.00 92B,169.88-

Total Revenue 2,000,632.47- 0.00 938,748.97 2,939,381.44-~






ORANGE COUNTY, FL

RUN DATE: 02-01-2018 SUMMARY TRIAL BALANCE BY FUND PAGE: 294
RON TIME: 08:01:09 For Fiscal Period 4 for FY 2019 Fund# (233/316)
) Begin Total Total Ending
Fund B.S.Account Type Ind. Obj. Rev.Src Balance Debits Credits Balance
7009 1000 DISBUR lCLEAR 1 0.00 1,221,628.08 1,214,288.63 7,339.45
7009 1001 EFT DISB CLRG 1 0.00 35,953.09 33,458.24 2,494.85
7009 1003 PAYROLL CLRG 1 0.00 1,131,498.67 1,131,498.67 0.00
7009 1010 POOLED CASH 1 0.00 2,584,209.29 3,129,442.24 545,233.95~
7009 1460 ACCOUNT RECV 1 1,856.42 0.00 0.00 1,856.42
7009 1900 ALLOW FOR DO 1 1,856.42- 0.00 0.00 1,856.42~-
Total Assets 0.00 4,973,288.13 5,508,687.78 535,399.65-
7009 4010 ACCOUNTS PAY 2 2,076.67- 72,168.43 79,926.086 9,834.30-
7009 4015 UNCLAIM OUTS 2 39.44- 0.00 0.00 39.44-
7009 4016 ABANDONED PR 2 7.03- 0.00 0.00 7.03-
7009 4017 GARNISHMNTS 2 0.00 4,536.97 4,536.97 0.00
7009 4020 OTHER ACCOUN 2 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00D
7009 4251 RETMT PAY EMPYE2 22,276.02- 22,276.02 33,398.88 33,398.88-
7009 4252 HSA EMPLOYEE 2 a.00 5,133.28 5,133.28 0.00
7009 4253 HSA EMPLOYER 2 0.00 126,125.00 126,125.00 0.00
7009 4254 TOBAC PAYBL 2 0.00 75.00 75.00 0.00
7009 4256 MED BENFLX 2 0.00 320,447.34 320,447.34 0.00
7009 4257 FLEX SPDG AC 2 0.00 3,249.21 3,249.21 0.00
7009 4258 NON-MED ENFLX 2 0.00 25,024.49 25,024.49 0.00
7009 4263 RETMT PAY EMPYR2 63,980,98~ 63,980.98 95,182.25 95,182.25-
7009 4265 DEF COMP 2 0.00 14,380.19 14,380.19 0.00
7009 4267 CHAR CONT 2 0.00 2,847.30 2,847.30 0.00
7009 4268 SUP INSUR 2 0.00 1,372.65 1,372.65 0.00
7009 4271 ROTH DEF COMP 2 0.00 2,602.63 2,602.63 0.00
Total Liabilities 88,380.14- 679,219.49 729,301.25 138,461.90-
7009 1120 REG SALARIES 2,050,529.71 1,131,141.07 106,838.38 3,074,832.40
70089 1130 OTHER SALARI 37,343.59 17,400.61 0.00 54,744.20
7008 1140 OVERTIME 13,103.81 5,296.28 0.00 18,398.09
7009 2110 FICA TAXES 153,415.02 84,730.51 7,859.35 230,286.18
7009 2120 RETIREMENT C 171,666.18 95,097.29 9,009.02 257,7-54.45



ORANGE COUNTY, FL

RUN DATE: 02-01-2019 ’ SUMMARY TRIAL BALANCE BY FUND PAGE: 295
RUN TIME: 08:01:09 For Fiscal Period 4 for FY 2019 Fund# (233/316)
Begin Total Total Ending
Fund B.S.Account Type Ind. Obj. Rev.Src Balance Debits Credits Balance
7009 2130 LIFE HLTH IN 466,075.59 300,242,22 23,266.62 743,051.19
7009 2131 HSA/FSA CONTNB 0.00 126,125.00 126,125.00 0.00
7009 3167 PYMTS TO OTH 784.39 1,296.00 648.00 1,432.39
7009 - 3170 JANITORIAL S 2,5%0.92 2,727.34 1,363.67 3,954.59
7009 3179 CONTR SV-EMP 2,055.20 2,380.00 1,568.00 2,867.20
7009 3195 CONTR-MEDICA 5,471.00 7,672.00 4,343.00 8,800.00
7009 3197 CONTR SV NOS 612.50 5,675.70 182.85 6,105.35
7009 3410 LOCAL TRAVEL 2,372.88 4,384.80 2,654.08 4,103.60
7009 3420 OUT CNTY TRV 7,964.75 4,784.59 764.91 11,984.43
7009 3530 TOLL CHARGES 323.04 372.47 219.41 476.10
7008 3610 RENTAL EQUIP 14,757.68 10,870.71 6,325.74 19,302.65
7008 3620 LEASES-BUILDING 44,156.80 30,767.57 20,490.87 ) 54,433.50
7009 3710 UTILITIES 6,251.84 4,841.49 2,413.90 8,679.43
7009 3720 COMMUNICATIO 7,463.24 6,752.58 3,376.29 10,839.53
7009 3810 MAINTENANCE OF 1,638.16 677.50 338.75 1,976.91
7009 3820 MT OF EQUIP 4,602.13 4,458.78 2,290.62 6,770.29
7009 3825 INTERNAL FLEET 2,602.78 368.06 0.00 2,870.84
7009 4010 DUESandMEMBERS 6,144.00 0.00 0.00 6,144,.00-
7008 4020 ‘BOOKS, COMPACT 0.00 1,885.37 0.00 1,885.37
7009 4030 TRAINING AND ED 7,859.36 3,621.01 0.00 11,480.37
7009 4040 LICENSE and CE 50.00 0.00 75.00 25.00-
7009 4110 OFFICE SUPPLIES 94.34 . 1,693.27 ©3.38 -1,784.23
7009 4115 MISCELLANEOUS © ’ 781.97 1,036.24 0.00 1,818.21
7009 4116 ’ EVENT/MEAL REIM 50.00 2,578.06 0.00 2,628.06
7009 4123 EQUIPMT < 31000 352.00 1,312.92 3.99 1,660.93
7009 4138 FOODandDIETARY 11,315.18 41,212.24 19,850.02 32,677.40
7009 4412 PROMO EXPEN : 0.00 1,499.99 0.00 1,499.99
7009 4418 ED ASSIST PR 4,855.52 1,250.00 0.00 6,105.52
7005 . 4422 SCHOLARSHIPS ’ 0.00 21.90 0.00 21.90
7009 4450 PARENT ACTIV ) 0.00 729.29 0.00 729.29
7009 4482 SELF INS-PRO 0.00 822,966.00 548,644.00 274,322.00
7009 8120 AID TO OTH G 480.00 4,035.00 1,095.00 3,420.00




ORANGE COUNTY, FL
RUN DATE: 02-01-2019 SUMMARY TRIAL BALANCE BY FUND

PAGE: 256
RUN TIME: 08:01:09 For Fiscal Period 4 for FY 2019 Fund# (233/316)
Begin Total Total Ending
Fund B.S.Account Type Ind. O©Obj. Rev.Src Balance Debits Credits Balance
Total Expenditure 3,027,761.58 2,731,503.86 889,749.85 4,869,915.59
7008 . 3140 HLTH & HUMAN 2,011,178.23- 0.00 2,1B4,842.48 4,196,020.71-
7009 6440 SALE SUR FUR 33.33~ 0.00 0.00 33,33-
7009 8130 GEN FD-INTRF $28,169.88-~ 928,169.88 0.00 0.00
Total Revenue 2,939,381.44-~ 928,169.88 2,184,842.48 4,196,054.04-
Total for fund 7009 0.00 9,312,581.36 9,312,581.36 0.00












SAI NUMBER:

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

NOTICE OF AWARD

PMS DOCUMENT NUMBER:

1. AWARDING OFFICE:

2. ASSISTANCE TYPE: 3. AWARD NO.:

3a. AMEND. NO.:

Office of Head Start Discretionary Grant 04CH010230-04-01 1
4. FAIN: 04CH010230
6. TYPE OF AWARD: 6. TYPE OF ACTION: 7. AWARD AUTHORITY:
Service Balance of Funds 42 USC 9801 ET SEQ

8. BUDGET PERIOD: 9. PROJECT PERIOD:

10/01/2018 THRU 09/30/2019

10/01/2015 THRU 09/30/2020

10. CFDA NO.:
§3.600 - Head Start

11. RECIPIENT ORGANIZATION:
ORANGE, COUNTY OF
201 S Rosalind Ave
Orlando, FL 32801-3527
Grantee Authorizing Official: Teresa Jacobs , Mayor

12, PROJECT/ PROGRAM TITLE:
Head Start

13. COUNTY: 14. CONGR. DIST: 16. PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATOR OR PROGRAM DIRECTOR:
Orange 07 Lonnie C. Bell
16. APPROVED BUDGET: 17. AWARD COMPUTATION:
- 3,306,402.00 20%
Personnel.. .8 7.740,086.00 |~ NON-FEDERAL SHARE $ 0
, , B. FEDERAL SHARE o $ 13,225,608.00 80%
Fringe Benefits.. $ 3,485,852.00
18. FEDERAL SHARE COMPUTATION:
Travel $ 39,400.00
A. TOTAL FEDERAL SHARE. $ 13,225,608.00
EqQUIPMENt....orsreererers e .
qdpmen s 000 | & UNOBLIGATED BALANCE FEDERAL SHARE........ $ 0.00
SUPPIES...svvrv $ 196,459.00 | ¢ rED. SHARE AWARDED THIS BUDGET PERIOD...$ 6,612,805.00
Contractual.......cecoveeeecvennen $ 809,018.00 15. AMOUNT AWARDED THIS ACTION: $ 6,612,803.00
Facilities/Construction......... $ 0.00 20. FEDERAL $ AWARDED THIS PROJECT ]
(011,11 SRR $ 848,464.00 PERIOD: $ 52,046,006.00
Direct COstS...c.iricrermreerens $ 13,119,279.00 -
21. AUTHORIZED TREATMENT OF PROGRAM INCOME:
Indirect COstS.......uuemrrerrrrnnes $ 106,329.00
Additional Costs
In Kind Contributions........... $ 0.00 |22 APPLICANT EIN: 23. PAYEE EIN: 24, OBJECT CLASS:
Total Approved Budget....... F 13,225,608.00 | 596000773 1591101610A1 41.51
26. FINANCIAL INFORMATION: DUNS 064797251
ORGN  DOCUMENT NO. APPROPRIATION CAN NO. NEW AMT. UNOBLIG. NONFED %
04CH01023004 75-19-1536 9-G044122 $6,534,368.00
04CH01023004 75-19-1536 9-G044120 $78,435.00

26. REMARKS: (Continued on separate sheets)

27, SIGNATURE - ACF GRANTS OFFICER
Ms. Cheryl Pressiey

61 Forsyth Street, SW

4M60

Aflanta, GA 30303

Phone: N/A

ISSUE DATE:

02/11/2019 Mr. Omar Barrett

28. SIGNATURE(S) CERTIFYING FUND AVAILABILITY

02/08/2019

29. SIGNATURE AND TITLE - PROGRAM OFFICIAL(S)

Mr. Keno C Simmons - Program Manager

DATE:
02/11/2019

DGCM-3-785 (Rev. 86)






| AWARD ATTACHMENTS |
Orange, County Of ‘ 04CH010230-04-01

1. Remarks



26. REMARKS (ContinUed from previous pa'g'e)'f |

ThlS grant actlon awards the balance of funds, based on the approved refundlng appllcatlon
submitted for the 10/01/2018 09/30/2019 budget , -
Penod for Head Start operatlons and Head Start tramlng and technlcal ass»stance



2/08/2019 PAGE: 1

IRANGE COUNTY

epartment 062

Y 2019 Monthly Expense Report

or the selected Depariment and Unit, by Object and Appropriation

UND: 8290 DEPT: 062 UNIT: 7537

CURRENT - C .
OBJECT|APPR|OBJECT NAME BUDGET|  OCT|  Nov ____JAN| FEB| MAR| APR|.MAY| JUN| JuL TO%%  BALANCE "ﬁggggﬁg
1120 |9EA |REGULAR SALARIES and WAGES | 612,073.00| 1,689.60| ' 2,586.72 110,255.98[- .00]. .00 00| .00[ .00[ .:00 45,849,790 46522321 23.00
1140 |SEA |OVERTIME 00 00 00[; 126.16] 00| .00 .00 -.00] .00] .00 12816 -128.16 00
2110 |9EA [FICATAXES 47,164.00] 9644 15232 6,08852] .00]  00] .00|. .00] .00] .00 16,665.89] T6.498.11 61
2720 |9EA |RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 50,456.00] 130.57] 188.20 '9,801.90] .00 .00 .00 .00} .00 .00 %21 W2 2446
2130 9EA  [LIFE and HEALTH INSURANC 282,158.00] 993.82| 1,325.14 24,878.64| -.00] .00 -00] .00| .00} .00f 351618.05 245.539-95 » 12.62
JBJECT CATEGORY 1 ; . - 991,853.00] 2,919.43| 4,252.38 152,653.20 .~ .00| .00 00| .00] .00] .00 505,598.16] 786,254.64] __ 20.75
3125 |9EB [INDIRECT COSTS 42,498.00 .00 .00 .00] - .00] .00] .00 .00f .00] .00 ool 42' 296.00 L %ol
3185 |9EC |CONJRACT SVC-TRAINING 1,400.00 .00 .00 .00] .00[ 00| .00[ - .0o[ .00] .00 0 7.400.00—00
3410 |[9EC |LOCAL TRAVEL 160.00 .00 .00 00 00| 00| .00] -.00] .00 .00 68| 9732 768
BOOKS, COMPACT DISKS, VIDEOS, - — —=

4020 |9EC |AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 25,000.00 00 .00 .00 .00l .00{: .00l .00] .00{ .00| - ' '
) OFFICE SUPPLIES (NOT o0 .00]. 25,000.00] .00
4110 " |9EC |INCLUDING PRINTING) 31,265.00 .00 00 00| .00} . . 00| .  265.00] -

T |MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING 0 '(_JO }00 ® 00] 31,265.00) - .00
4115 [9EC [SUPPLIES ' 30,000.00 .00 00 00| .00 .00f .00f .00 .00] .00 00] 30,000.00 - .00
4123 |OEC |EQUIPMENT LESS THAN $1000 10,000.00 ~_ .00[ . 00 .00 _.00] . .00] .00 .00] 00| 00| 00 76,000.00 —
4482 |9EC |SELF INS-PROP CASUALTY 156.00 00 .00 188.00] 00| .00 .00 .00 .00] . .00[- T88.00]  3a00] 7 =
YBJECT CATEGORY 2 i 140,408.00 .00 .00 188.00f .00] — .00[" .00] 00| .00[ .00j- - ~190.68] 146517 32| 2
TOTAL UNIT_CD 7537 1,132,261.00] 2,919.43 38 152,841.20] 00|~ .00} . .0o] - .00[ .00] ~00 205,768.64 9261432?2 — 8’:1‘;
oTaL | I [4,132,261.00] 2,919.43] 4,252.38[ 45,775.83] 152,841.20] .00] - .00]- .00 .00 .00f .00 205,755 84] 925472.i6i 18 1,;




Head Start Policy Council

. Human Resources Committee

1 'Pending Approya! for hire

~ January 2018 Actions

~ JobTitle -.

~_Candidate’s Name ..

Il.. Termination from employment (Involuntarily)

Job Title

Reason

‘| Employee’s Namé

l1l. Separation fr’omfemp’ioymvent (Voluntarily) |

Job Title Reason . Employee’s Name
Teacher Farnily Reasons Lateicha Shinn
Teacher Retirement . Valerie Moore . .-
Center Stpervisor Retirement Anabel Sepulveda

IV. Current Head Start Openings = As of 01/_02/19

Job Title

Number of Positions

Potential Candidates
in process for hire

Adminisfr‘ative Specialist

Food Service Assistant

Family Services Worker

Facilities Maintenance Supervisor

Teacher Assistant

Teacher

R N PN | RS PP FIN TN

Licensed Practical Nurse

U: HS Policy Council Committee Report




-| ORANGE COUNTY FAMILY SERVICES HEAD START EDUCATION

‘Recommended Staff Qualifications.

1. Name: Moet Powell Dassie

Position: Teacher -
» 8 years experience in Early Ch|ldhood Field
» Head Start Teacher Assistant (SOYMCA)
o Associate Degree Early Childhood Education
« Child Development Associate expires 10/02/2019
» Staff Credential Verification expire 10/2019
» State Mandated 45 hours DOE
e VPK Certified

Verified by Avis McWhite February 14, 2019



Policy Council Meeting
Thursday, February 21, 2019
Board Agenda items Report

- By: Khadija Pirzadeh, Contract Administrator

The following agenda items were submitted for approval to the Orange County Board of County
Commissions meetings scheduled on January 8,15 and 29, 2019:

1.

2.

Application to Operate a Child Care Facility -Renewal License application for Bithlo Head Start
Application to Operate a child Care Facility -Renewal License application for Pine Hills Head Start

Eligibility Priority Selection Criteria 2019-2020

Application to Operate a Child Care Facility — Renewal License Application for Hal Marston Head
Start ’

Interlocal Agreement between Orange County and City of Orlando regarding Alternate Evacuation
Locations (Downtown Recreation Complex, Engelwood Neighoorhood Center, Dr. James R. Smith

Center and Dover Shores Community Center) -

Application to Operate a Child Care Facility ~ Renewal License Application for East Orange Head
Start

Application to Operate a Child Care Facllity — Renewal License Application for Lila Mitchell Head

© Start

Application to Operate a Child Care Facility ~ Renewal License Application for Southwood Head
Start




(. CONSENT AGENDA

Interoffice Memorandum FA&'&::?;;& s
1
December 10, 2018 ) AGENDA ITEM
| TO; - Mayor Jemy L. Demings

-AND-
Board of County Commissioners

THRU: Lonnie C. Bell, Jr., Directgﬂﬁ'/m i W 7

Family Services Department

FROM:. ° Sonya L. Hill, Manageér .
- Family Services Department
Head Start Division
Contact: Khadija Pirzadeh, (407) 836-8912
Sonya Hill, {(407) 836-7409

SUBJECT: Consent Agenda Item — January 8, 2018
. Florida Department of Children and Families
Application for a License to Operate a Child Care Facility / District 5

The Head Start Division requests Board approval of the application for a renewal
license between the Florida Department of Children and Families and Orange -
County. This license will allow the Head Start Program to provide comprehensive
early childhood development for preschool children and. support to their families at
Bithio Head Start. The effective date of this license is from March 25, 2019 through
March 25, 2020, The license fee of $80 will be paid with Head Start funds.

This is a standard application for a license that is required by Florida Depariment of
Children and Families for all licensed child care facilities. The County Attorney’s
Office and Risk Management Division have reviewed this application in the past for

Head Start Centers currently in operation.

ACTION REQUESTED: Approval and execution of Florida Department of -
Children and Familfes Application for a License to
Operate a Child Care Facility at Bithlo Head Start.
This application is only executed by Orange County.
(Head Start Division)

SH/kp:jam

¢. Randy Singh, Deputy County Administrator
Cristina Berrios, Assistant. County Attorney, County Attorney’s Office
John Petrelli, Director, Risk Management and Professional Standards
Yolanda S. Brown, Manager, Fiscal Division, Family Services Depariment
Jamille Clemens, Grants Supervisor, Finance Division
Patria Morales, Management & Budget Advisor, Office of Management Budget

o 168




FLORIDA

), CONSENT AGENDA

FAMILY SERVICES
Interoffice Memorandum DEPARZTMENT
December 10, 2018 ' AGENDA ITEM
TO: Mayor Jerry L, Demings
-AND-

Board of County Commissioners

THRU: Lonnie C. Bell, Jr., DuectoD(l?W L M 7

Family Services Department

FROM: Sonya L, Hill, Manager
. Family Services Department
Head Start Division
Contact: Khadija Pirzadeh, (407) 836-8912
Sonya Hill, (407) 836-7409

SUBJECT: Consent Agenda item - January 8, 2019
Florida Department of Children and Families
Application for a License to Operate a Child Care Facility / District 6

The Head Start Division requests Board approval of the application for a renewal
license between the Florida Depariment of Children and Families and Orange
County. This license will allow the Head Start Program to provide comprehensive
early childhood development for preschool children and support to their families'at
Pine Hills Head Start. The effective date of this license is from March 12, 2019
through March 12, 2020. The license fee of $100 will be paid with Head Start funds.

This Is a standard application for a license that is required by Florida Department of
Children and Families for all licensed child care facilities. The County Attorney’s
Office and Risk Management Division have reviewed this application in the past for
Head Start Centers currently in operation.

ACTION REQUESTED: Approval and execution of Florida Department of
Children and Families Application for a License fo
Operate a Child Care Facility at Pine Hills Head Start.
This application is only executed by Orange County.
(Head Start Division)

SH/kp:jam

¢: Randy Singh, Deputy County Administrator
Cristina Berrios, Assistant County Attorney, County Attorney s Office
John Petrelli, Director, Risk Management and Professional Standards
Yolanda S. Brown, Manager, Fiscal Division, Family Services Department
Jamille Clemens, Grants Supervisor, Finance Division
Patria Morales, Management & Budget Advisor, Office of Management Budget
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I: CONSENT AGENDA

. FAMILY SERVIOES
) |Interoffice Memorandur DERARTHENT:
N~ | January 7, 2019
I AGENDA ITEM
SMEND | T3 ‘Mayor.Jerry. L. Demings o

. -AND-
Boaird of Cotinty: Comm:swoners

“THRU. - Lorinle., Beli, dr., Director <
E?ﬁ)llm&ﬁmlggs Depiftme

FROM:  Sonyal: *'Hi[!;--M j?uggér

'ya'mu, (aum 836-7409 :

‘SUBJECT; c:ons Aganida itém - January 18, 2019
Cotnty Head Start Eligibility Priority: Selectwn Criteria 201 9-2020

n fefjlieits Bperd:approvall:of Orange: lenty Head:Start EliglbilitY'
20 -.'The eli‘g‘ibllity S

piofitizatie i fp :
community needls assessment as descrlbed in1302. 11 (b)

 The eligibility'prioﬁty?selecﬁbn criteria awards more points. for at-nsk children and families
‘ ¢ . $00%: of the poverty level. The Head Start Palley Courcll
o ..selectlon criteriaat s mebtmgmn Decernber 20 2018

prid ity "selaction criteria is: uséd o détérmine the setecﬁan of.
Hggd Stait Piggram. “The Cointy-Afiorey’s Office and Risk
reviously reviswed the: -eligibiity-priority ‘selection cfiteria for

Iagalityand‘compllance-vv]’th County reqirentents,

1-ACTION REQUESTEI Approval of Orange County Head: start Eligibility: Priority
. v ' . té Bﬁtablish a formalsefettion

‘SHikpjam
| Attachmenis)
c: Raridy Singh, Deputy County Admiriistrator

Cristina Berrios, Azsistant Cotirity-Atigriisy, County Aﬁomey‘s Off ice

.John Petrelli, Du‘ect isk Managemenit.and Profesgional:Standards
\da:S..Bro ager,.Fiscal Division,. Family Services Dspaﬂment

tis, Grants: Siypervisor, Finahide Division:

o .,aéemant& Budget Aﬁmimstratorp Dffice. of Management& § .
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i, CONSENT AGENDA

FAMILY SERVICES
lteroffice Memdrandum EPARTMENT
December 17 2018 - |
AGENDA ITEM
| TO: Mayor Jeifiy:L. Dermings
<AND: .

Board of:County’ Commissloners

THRU: Lbiinie-C, Beéll, Jr., Director X
Family Services Department

FROM:

: Hill Manager
k "es'-Daparfmem .

t: Kiilja-Pirzadeh, (407) .
| - Sonya HIll,{407) 836:7409
| suBiECT: ; COnsentAgenda Item = January 15,2019
Bids Departmenit of Childreh and Famlltes
Applleatron fora Licenseto Operate a: Ctilfd:Care Facllity

The. Head ;Start Divlsiop requests Board approval -of the @pplication for a renewal
{lcense bétves *lorida Dapartment.of Children and. Families and Orafige. Gounty.
| This license ow: the ‘Head. -Start Program to - provide: compirahensive early

{ childhed déve ent for preschool chnldren and SUpport to their famillss at Hal
Merst I'Start. Theeffactive'date of this license ls:from March 18, 2019 through
March 16,:2020."Fhe:licghee fee:af §100-Willbe paid-y Heasztartfunds

Thls is-a -standam:'-application for.a quense that:is: requ]"" hy-Flarida Department.of
igs forall-icensed child. care fasilites. T s Colinty:Atforney’s Office:
anagement Division have reviewed this- appllcatlon in- the  past: far Head-

Starf Centers guitently in-operation.

_ AGI{BN-.:,R_,.EQHES?[_‘_EB-. :Approval ai}d execition of: Florida .bepartment of :

‘. 00unty {Head Start nlvls‘ ,_J'a)"
SHkp:jam :
A&acbment(é)

c: Randy Singh, Deputy County Administrator
h os:-: Asslstant County Attomey, County Attomey 'S Oft'ce

D slon, Family Services Bepartment

ighs;: rants' Supervléar, Eindnce Divigion.
_ Me1o, Management & Budget. Admmlstrator, Office:of Management & Budget




I.CONSENT AGENDA
. W FAMILY SERVICES
| Intéroffice Memorandun: DEPARTMENT

Jenuary 7, 2019 . _.
AGENDA ITEM

TO: Mayor-Jery,L. Denﬁlngs
_ -AND- i
Bda"rd; of'Gounty‘Gomml's'smn’er's“

1 THRU: Lonrils:s; Bell: Jr, Dlrectq."» {5
: .Famlly SSnnces Departmé

FROM:. - -SonyeL Hill, Manager
' Head Start:Pivision
Contact: Khadlja Pirzadeh, (407) 836-80%2
SonyaHil; {407): 836-7409

SUBJEGT:

Head Start chlldren and staff.in the event of a quallfying ‘law enforeement emergecy
incliding gé. gk, flood, fire, or bomb:threats. _

The, County :Attorhey’s Qfﬁee and Risk Manggéiment Division ‘have revrewed this
-agreemaent for legality: and:cafpllante:-with Bounty requirements.

AcTION--REQ__!JE.S?I'ED; Approval ‘and execuﬂp .. of Interlocal Agreemant

betwasn Orangs-Gotirity; Florida dnd: City of Orlando

regarding.Alternate Evacution Locations,

SHikp:jam
Attachment(s)

¢:  Raridy Smgh Bepdty Eolinty, Adriinistrator - -
Cristina:Berrios; Assistant: County Attomiey; Gourity Attomey’s Office
-Johin Pettelli, Director, Risk Management arid-Professional Standards
Yolatida S, Browi; Manager, Fiscal Divisian, Family Services Department

Jamliiie Clemens, ‘Grants Supsrvisor, Finance:Division .
Nanette Melo. Management & Budgat Admi‘mstrator, Office of Management & Budget.




interoffice Memorandum nsmmﬁl\s"uﬁ?s
-2

" | January 7, 2019
' AGENDA ITEM

TO: " Mayor Jeny L. Demings
-AND~

Board of County COmmlssloners

| THRU:  Lonnle C. Bell Jr, DirectWW C 407)

Famlly Services Departm

FROM: . Sonya L. Hil, Manager
Family Services Department
Head Start Division
Contact: Khadija Pirzadeh, (407) 836-8912
Sonya Hill, (407) 836-7408

SUBJECT: Consent Agenda Iter — January 29, 2019
Florida Depariment of Children and Families
Application for a License to Operate a Child Care Facllity

The Head Start Division requests Board approval of a renewal license between Florida
Department of Children and Famllies and Orange County. This license will allow the Head
Start Program to provide comprehensive eary childhood development for preschoo!
children and support to their families at East Orange Head Start. The effective date of this
license is from April 14, 2018 through April 14, 2020. The license fee of $100 will be paid

with Head Start funds

This is a standard appllcat!on for a license that is requnred by the Florida Depanment of
Children and Families for all licensed child care facliities, The County Attorney’s Office and
Risk Management Division have revlewed this apphcation in the past for Head Stari

Centers currently in operation,

ACTION REQUESTED: Approval and execution of Florida . Department of

- Children and Familles' Application for a License fto
Operate a Child Care Facility at East Orange Head Start.
This application is only executed by Orange County.
(Head Start Division)

SH/kpjam

"1 ¢: Randy Singh, Deputy County Administrator

Cristina Berrios, Assistant County Attorney, County Attorney’s Office

John Petrelll, Director, Risk Management and Professional Standards

Yolanda S. Brown, Manager, Fiscal Division, Family Services Department

Jamille Clemens, Grants Supervisor, Finance Division

Nanette Melo, Management & Budget Administrator, Office of Management & Budget

o0 318 -




I, CONSENT AGENDA

. FAMILY SERVIGES
interoffice-Memorandum : DEPARTMENT
- | January 7, 2019 .
: AGENDA ITEM
TO! Mayor Jerry L. Demings
' ' -AND- ]
Board of County Commissioners ' ' 1
THRU: Lonnie C. Bel, Jr., Dlrecto%m A M /] ‘ k
Famdy Semces Departme’ , ;
- ' ¥

FROM: Sonya L Hill, Manager
' Family Services Department
Head Start Division
Contact: Khadija Pirzadeh, (407) 836-8912
Sonya HIII (407) 836-7409

| SUBJECT:  Consent Agenda Item - January 29, 2019
Florida Department of Children and Familles
Applicatlon for a License to Operate a Child Care Facility -

The Head Start Division requests Board approval of a renewal license between Florida
Department of Children and Families and Orange County. This license will allow the
Head Start Program to provide comprehensive early childhood development for g
_preschool chiliren and support fo their families at Liia Mitchell Head Start. The effective g7
date of this license Is from April 10, 2019 through April 10, 2020. The license fee of $100 t
will be pald with Head Start funds. .

This is a standard app!mtion for a license that is required by the Fioﬁda Department of {
Children and Families for all licensed child care faciilties. The County Attorney’s Office ;
and Risk Management Divigion have. reviewed this application in the past for Head Start E

Centers currently in operation.

"ACTION REQUE‘.STED: Approval and execution of Florida Deparlment of

: Children and Famlilies Application for a License to
Operate a Child Care Facility at Lila Mitchell Head Start. 1
This application is only exscuted by Orange County. i

o {Head Start Division)
SH/kp:jam
c: Randy Singh, Deputy County Administrator
Cristina Berrios, Assistant County Attornsy, County Attorney's Office - ,
John Petrelli, Director, Risk Management and Professional Standards . .

Yolanda S. Brown, Manager, Fiscal Division, Family Services Department

Jamille Clemens, Grants Supervisor, Finance Division
Nanette Melo, Management & Budget Administrator, Office of Management & Budget

v |

R S e -




L. CONSENT AGENDA

CES
Interoffice Memorandu Fﬂ?}ﬂ?ﬁ!m
.| January 7, 2019
AGENDA ITEM
.TO: : Mayor Jerry L. Demings

~AND-
Board of County Commissioners '
THRU: Lonnie C. Bell, Jr., Directo%ﬁ%( [ W ‘7
- . Family Services Departmef . :
FROM: Sonya L. Hill, Manager
~ Family Services Department
"Mead Start Division

Contact: Khadija Plizadeh, (407) 836-8912
: Sonya Hill, (407) 836-7409

SUBJECT: Consent Agenda ltem — January 29, 2019
Fiorida Department of Children and Families
Application for a License to Operate a Child Care Facility

The Head Start Division requests Board approval of a renewal license between Florida
Department of Children and Familles and QOrange County. This license will allow the
Head ‘Start Program to provide comprehensive early childhood development for

date of this ficense is from April 30, 2019 through April 30, 2020, The license fee of $100
will be paid with Head Start funds. ,

This is a standard applmﬂon for a llcense that is required by the Florida Department of
Children and Families for all ficensed chiid care facilities, The County Attorey's Office
and Risk Management Division have reviewed this application in the past for Head Start

Centers currently in operation.

ACTION REQUESTED: Approval and sxecution of Florida Deparlment of
Children and Famllles Application for a Licerise to
Operate a Child Care Facility at Southwood Head Start,

- This application s only executed by Orange County.
(Head Start Division)

SHikp:jam

¢: Randy Singh, Deputy County Administrator .
Cristina Berrios, Assistant County Attorney, County Attorney's Office
John Petrelli, Director, Risk Management and Professional Stendards
Yolanda S, Brown, Manager, Fiscal Division, Family Services Department
Jamille Clemens, Grants Supervisor, Finance Division
Nanefte Melo, Management & Budget Administrator, Office of Management & Budget

330

preschool children and suppott to their families at Southwood Head Start, The effective _
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Orange County Head Start

Monthly Report: January 2019

e (7) Home visits for attendance.

e (6) Families received Crisis/Emergency Assistance.

e (524) Parents received Educational Services.
‘o (440) Health Services Follow ups were done by Family Service Worker.

e (78) Families were referred for family services.

o (574) were provided families services

e (19) Parent Meetings were held this month. (590) parents attended parents meetmgs and (93) males

attended during the month.

e (17) Fatherhood Activities was held thls month. (101) fathers attended fatherhood initiatives.
‘o (1618) Parents Trainings were held this month. (524) parents attended Parents Trainings.

Trainings/Activities:
e - Mental Health Wellness.
e Disabilities-Understanding your Child’s Growth -
s Glen Providence-Hebni Nutrition Consultants
e Tax Preparation and New Tax Laws
e Importance of Health Records

" e Nutrition

o Financial Literacy 5/3" Bank
e Positive Parenting Practices/PBIS
o First Aid CPR
e .Couponing
¢ Cooking Matters
e Proactive Discipline
e Saving and Budgeting
e Nemours Care Connect
e Early Head Start
e Child Abuse Prevention






( RANC COU TYI ADSTART 2! 8-2019
ERY A :PORT

UARY 2019 Updates/Higt ghts:
e MILK Parade
e Recruitment at the sites

e ERSEA Training pt  ided toe FSWsin preparatior > PY 19-20















STAFF: Dalsy Flores

ORANGE COUNTY FAMILY SERVICES DEPARTMENT
HEAD START DIVISION’
CHILDHOOD HEALTH & DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES UNIT

NUTRITION MONTHLY REPORT
'18-19 PROGRAM YEAR

Reportlng for HS Centers: NUTRITION

REPORTED MONTH:JANUARY 2019

. . Beginning of . : Year - To-
N Compliance Indicators Benchmark . School Year Reporting for This Month Date
Number of chddren on WIC. . . - .
Number of parents Interested on WIC heneﬁts. . 1
a. Acquued WIC beneflts. 100%
Nurber of Growth Assessient screering completed. 20
Number of children with BMI as Underwelght.
. Number of childreh referred for Cuunseling; 100% 3.
b Number of chndren wrth Den!ed Counselmg. 0%
c. Number of chlldren W|th Accepted Ccunsellng - 100% 2
d. Number of chlldren on ch Counsellng. 100%. -
e. Increased welght 100% .
f. Decreased welght ' 0%
g. Maintalned same Welght 0% .-
Number of ch|Idren wlth BMI as Gvemelght :
a, Number of chl]dren referred for Counseling 100% " 13
b, Number of chlIdren wnth Denled Counsel(ng 05/, .
c. Nur'n'ber of chndreh with Accepted Counseling. 100% - 13
d. Number ‘of chrldren on WIC Counseling 100% . )
e. Increased welght 0% -
f. Decreased weighit * 100%
. Maintained same welght, 0%
Number of children with BMI as Obege. C 2 -
a, Number of chlldren referred for Counseling. 100% 11
b Numberof chlldren with Denied Counsellng. 0%
c. Number of childreri wlth Accepted Counsellng 100% 11
d. Number of children on WIC Counsehng 100%
e. Increased welght : 0%
f. Decreased wélght . 100%
. Maintained same weight, - - ’ 0% -

Total - 195
a, Food Allergies © New 2
b. Religious New 1
c, Preference -
- New1l .

d. Other (Specnfy) Lactose lntolerance




ORANGE COUNTY FAMILY SERVICES DEPARTMENT
HEAD START DIVISION
CHILDHOOD HEALTH & DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES UNIT,

'NUTRITION MONTHLY REPORT
"1819 PROGRAM YEAR

STAFF: Dalsy Flores

Reporting for HS Centérs: NUTRITION

REPORTED MONTH:JANUARY 2019

Benchmark

Beginning of -

. Schoo! Year

Reporting for This Month -

Year - To-
Date

Compliance Indicators

6

Number of Action Plans

Ongolng Monitoring Visits (USDA / Head Start) - -

1/23/19 Lila Mitchell- 1/31/19 Aloma

|1/24/19 Englewoad 1/30/19 Ventura

{2/28719 Ymca™
1/30/19 . McCoy -
1/23/2019 Callahan
1/23/2019 Denton
1/25/2019 Diltard
1/24/3019 Evans
1/29/2019 Frontline

1/28/2019 Hal Marston
1/25/2019 John Bridges
1/30/2019 Pine Hills
1/31/2019 ELC -
1/29/2019 W.S, Elementary

Nutrition Technical Assistance to Staff
a. Center: McCoy .

b, Center; Lila Mitchel

c. Center: South Orlando YMCA -

d. Center: Englewood

e. Center: Ventura

Meetings

a. Type:
¢. Type: .

d. Type:

e, Type:

Parent Trainings

a. Type:
b. Type:

c.Type: - c

d. Type:

e, Type:

Nutrition Supply Distribution to HS Centers .

a. Type: Special Diet Food

Dates: 1/10/19;1/18/19;1/22/19;1/24/19;1/30/19

:F, Type: Special Diets Food/ Kitchen Supplies

Date: 1/11/19;1/15/19;1/16/19

<, Type:

d. Type:
e. Type: | .

F. Type: Resource Materials . Date: - - -

Type: Actlon Plans - Date; -

Number of meals consumed by children

100%

a. Breakfast

100%

23,566

b. Lunch

100%

24,235

. Snack

100%

19,752

Number of meals disallowed

0%

32-Bithlo Breakfast 1/22/19

Number of monthly hutrition activities at centers

220 {22x10 mo.)

[

Number of meals consumed by staff

100%

a. Breakfast

100%

1,307

b, Lunch

100%

1,300




ORANGE COUNTY FAMILY SERVICES DEPARTMENT
: HEAD START DIVlSION
CHILDHOOD HEALTH & DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES UNIT

MEDICAL & DENTAL MONTHLY REPOT
o Month January 2019

# children with’ medlcal home establlshed -

: : YTD Previous ‘Reporting forthis |. -~ .. .
S Comphance Indlcators . Month " Month . | Year-‘to-Date_-
Health Insurance. - u o |
# childréen with ,|.nsu__rancé~.. L 1512 - 47} " 1559|
#.'c'hild'r'en without insurance . . : =22 ~110)
Medlcal Home. " U o B ,
1512 A7) - 1559|

# chlldren w:thout medlcal home :

Dental insurance

# chlldren wnth msurance

47|

1217}

Dental Home

# chlldren Wlth dental home estabhshed

' # chlldren without, dental hore..

Up", -Date Health Screenmgs S L
'Phy51cal Exam A : 1626) 7 a1 1647
v|s|on 1541 17 1558
4251 - 32| 1283|-
1602{ 16| 6
Immuhization Record _ . K . N
Completed "+ -~ © 1029 -39
Waived . 21 Eg
Up-to-Date T : ~ 415|- 6|
Chlldren Wlth Chronlc Condltlons . o .
Asthma . .- . - 83| - ~30]. 113
Seizures’ .13) 7] . © 20
Allgtgies _ 12 .5 B i/
Other(SlckIe Cell, Heart Murmur, Eczema, ' _ o
Immune Dlsorders : 3]
Oral Health . : S Do X
# childrén with-an up-to date dental exam 1412| " 11 1423
Passed dental exam 4' 1243} . 10| 1253|
Failed dental exam = "~ 169| - Sl 170
# Dental Treatment Actlon Plans completed and 4 .
discussed with parents _ 165 165| .
Completed dental treatment ~~~ s
Started/in-process dental treatment * - 23| 1 .24
Not started derital treatment ~ .. B 146| R 146
# children wha recéived dental nreventive care 28RN ‘29 an?




ORANGE COUNTY FAMILY SERVICES DEPARTMENT
o . HEAD START DIVISION
CHlLDHOOD HEALTH & DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES UNIT

- MEDICAL & DENTAL MONTHLY REPOT
Month .Ianuary 2019

Compllance lndlcators

"YTD Previous’
Month -

Reporting for this
. Month

- Year-to-Date

Health Technical Assnstant to Staff -

33|

2

%

Center: John Bndges : .._#Staff 4 '

Center: YMCA L #Staff 4

Center: . " " # Staff

‘|Center:” } - # Staff ..

'-',-j#Staff-, L.

Cehter‘: e

Prescrlbed Medlcatlon Order/Admmlstratlon '

115

Center:. Dillard - # Children: 3

Center:. Evans . ... . .# Children: 2 .

Center; " Hal Marston _# Children:. 8

Center:- Pine Hills - ‘ # Children: 23

Center: WS/ELC

~#Children: 8

|Center; WSElem

#Children: 4.

Center:  Callahan ~~ . - #Children: 12’

Centef: DJohnson # Children: 6

Center: - Frontline. - #Children: 11

Center: JBridges.

# Children; 10

Center: LMitchell :  #Children: 9

. |cénter: . Southwood - . # Children: 13

Center: YMCA & .

- #Children: 4~ | '

Meetings

Type:: ~* Date:

Type: . - Date:

Typé: - ‘- Date:

Type:. - Date:

Type:f A _ Date:

Parent Trammgs '
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‘ORANGE COUNTY GOVERNMENT
HEAD START

POLICY COUNCIL
MEETING MINUTES

1768 E. Michigan St.
Orlando, FL. 32806
January 24, 2019

Call to Order by: Maritza Vasquez, Chairperson at 6 45 p-m.

Roll Call by: Shakita Preacely, Secretary

Attended By:

Roxanne Williams
Leviticus Henderson
Lara Urdaneta
Anamaris Rodriguez
Maritza Vasquez
Margarita Rodriguez
Gerald Dennis
Darline Demosthene
Shirohn Scott
Angela Washington
Audrey Edwards
Arline Paul

Krystal Delorio
Gisela Guebely
Shakita Preacely
Cesar Tirado
Johanna Nieves

Isis Curry

Joemeli GarciaTorres
Jenny Cruz

Precious Williams
‘Leah Ackerman
AnnMarie Alvarado
Pamela Clark
Tequila Henderson
Charmaine Jobson
Jeneka Lloyd

Visitors

David Jonathas
‘Donovan Horne
Jonee Matthews

Callahan
Denton Johnson

Dillard Elementary

East Orange
Engelwood
Engelwood
Evans
Frontline

Hal P. Marston
Hal P. Marston
John Bridges
Lila Mitchell
McCoy
McCoy

Pine Hills
SOYMCA
Taft

Three Points
Three Points
Ventura

Washington Shores Elem

Past Parent
CHS
OCPS
Past Parent
Past Parent

* Past Parent

Frontline

Representative
Representative
Treasurer
Parliamentarian

-Chairperson

Alternate
Representative
Representative
Representative
Alternate
Representative

Representative

Representative
Alternate-

‘Secretary

Representative
Representative
Representative
Alternate
Representative
Representative
Community Rep

-Community Rep

Community Rep
Community Rep
Community Rep
Community Rep
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Quormn Established

-»Staff ,
Polly Bouler Hal Matston - Teacher Assistanit
Diana Gamble Hal Marston Teacher Ass1stant

- SonyaHill Main Office Manager I
Yvette Meade } Main Office Admin Spe01a11st
Mrlagros ‘Font Main Office Sr. Program Manager

- Pedro Berrios Warehouse o ~Warehouse Tech
Sandra Ruff - Mam Office’ Fiscal Manager
.Sandra Moore : Main Office Admin Ass1stant ,

: Dwayne Horné Main Office St.FSW. .
Limarys Rivera Mam Ofﬁce ' Education Coordmator

- Joyce Thomas ~ Frontline- : Teachér.
Bernice Mendez Main Office - Sr.FSW' -
Teresa W11hams Main Ofﬁce- ' . Field. Ops. Superv1sor ‘

~ Gladys Arzon Main Office - Mentor Coach - ,

 Dena Davila - Main Office St, Family Service Worker
Jacquelme Lopez Frontlme Center Manager B
Regina Mélecio Lila 1\/11tche11 Famiily Service Worker

" Latorid Mitchell '  Bithlo - .; Center Mandger
Tonya Johnson Hale - . . - DentonJ ohnsonfDlllard Center Manager .- _

‘ Nle Sanders T -Warehouse ' Facﬂltles Mamtenance'SuperVisor'

: Chalrperson VaSquez requested a motlon to adopt the Agenda Lara Urdaneta made a change to’
the agenda to add “COLA Apphcatron” to the Budget Report ' ~

‘Motion: Lara Urdaneta, Secretary
Second: Leviticus Henderson Dénton Johnson; Representat1ve :

Status The motlon was carned w1th no ob_]ect1ons
Secretary Report Shakrta Preacely gave hrghllghts from the mmutes of December 20, 2018.

Chalrperson Vasquez requested a motlon to accept the Secretary Report '
Motion:’ Krystal Delorio, McCoy, Representative -
- Second: -Joanna Nieves, Taft, Representative
- Status: The motion was carried with no objections

Officer’s Report : ' - ‘
e Maritza Vazquez directed AnnMar1e Alvarado to give the report. Ms. Alvarado reported on the

MLK Day Parade that took place on January 19, 2019.. Several Head Start families were in -
_ attendance “The children sang a-song before-a judge. The crowd was excited and happy to be i in B
attendance. Head Start ﬂyers and brochiires were handed out .The parade was hrghhghted on

Orange TV.
o Maritza will be visiting the t0p 5 centers w1th chronlc absenteeism in an attempt to cut down on

thie problem. - T _
o . Inreference to the Government shut down, please donot post negat1ve comiments on soc1al
media. There is a lot of false information ﬂoatmg around. Go to the DCF website for accurate

mformatlon
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Budget Report by Lara Urdaneta, Treasurer
If the. Government is still shut down after March Orange County will pick up the bill for food services -

at the centers

COLA Appllcatlon - Sandra Ruff Flscal Manager .
Still workmg on theé narrative and finishing up the application.
OCHS is requesting approval for the following:
e  Wireless scanners for the warehouse.

Vehrcle for the Maintenance Tech Supervisor

Support Staﬂ' for the ERSEA Coordinator.

Increase the weeks worked per year for key staff to include our. LPNs
~ 11k for outdoor toys/eqmpment geared toward children with disabilities and special needs.

Chalrperson Vasquez requested a motlon to approve the COLA apphcatlon
Motion: Isis Curry, Three Points, Representatrve '
. Second: Krystal Delorio, McCoy, Representative
Status: The motion was cam'ed with no objections

HR Report by Sonya Hill, DlVlSlOIl Manager — There were 2 recommendatrons for hlre for Teacher.
Ms. Hill also pointed out the vacancies and separatlons

Chairperson Vasquez requested a motion to accept the HR report
-Motion: Lara Urdaneta, Treasurer
Second: Leah Ackerman, Vice Chairperson
Status: The motion was carried with no objections

Division Manager’s Report by Sonya Hill —

- OCHS was instrumental in the NHSA Conference Event. Many staff volunteered at the conference.
Dr. Bergeron came to visit Frontline and was impressed with the operations there, particularly our
collaboration with OCPS and the dual enrollment process.

- PFCE kicked off the Getting Ahead program

- Met with new Commiissioner Christine Moore to give her information on the HS program.

Oold Business ' '
o NHSA Conference Updates

Lara Urdaneta, Treasurer, Attended and Reported on —
1. Domestic Violence -
2. Positive Reinforcement to Avoid Negative Behav1or
3. The importance of Fatherhood Involvement

Jeneka Lloyd, Community Rep, Attended and Reported on -
1. Domestic Violence
2. Head Start Parents Roll :

Margarita Rodriguez, Engelwood Alternate, Attended and Reported on -
1. 'ERSEA
2. Bullying :

Maritza Vasquez, Chaurperson Attended and Reported on
1. What is a Parent Ambassador
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2. Where Do We Go From Here.. The Impact of Elections in Head Start

Sonya Hill introduced Latoria Mitchell, new Center Manager at Bithlo Head Start Center. Ms. Mitchell

spoke about her experience in education.
Ms. Hill highlighted the Education report and urged parents,to bring this mformatlon back to their

Parent meetings.

e ERSEA Training Part 2 by Bernice Mendez, ERSEA Coordinator, covered the following;

1. Enrollment - Children can enroll if they are 3 years old by September 1% unless the child has an
IEP or is coming from Early Head Start; then they can be 2 years old. '

2. Attendance — Staff must be very supportive to parents so they can feel confident in bnngmg their
child to school when dealing with other challenges.
Suspension and Expulsion — OCHS does not suspend or expel children. We do regulated
suspension for example; sick or contagious. If a child has pink eye, we ask the parent to not
bring their child in. If there is a behavioral problem and we have exhausted all efforts with the
parents, held a multi-disciplinary team meeting with the family and actlon plans, and the parents

“do not comply, the child can be released.

Thank the parents at your centers. Dollar per child has raised $1,556.00 from parent donations.
Head Start will have full day/full year for the month of June only for children already enrolled in FD/FY

Chairperson Vasquez requested a motion to adjourn the meeting
Motion: Charmaine Jobson, Community Rep
Second: Leah Ackerman, Community Rep
Status: The motion was carried with no objections -

Meeting Adjourned at 8:12p.m.
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